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Date:

To:

Memorandum

August 10, 2015

Audit Committee
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc.

,)AeL*d
From: David F. Prenovost

Senior Managing Director/Chief Financial Officer

Subject: 2014-2015 STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM AUDIT

GYL Decauwer, LLP has completed the audit of the State Preschool Program grants from the
California Department of Education for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015. The audit report
and the results of the audit are as follows:

1. Report on Compliance and on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with
Government Auditing Standards.

The results of GYL Decauwer's tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance that is required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards. In addition, there were no matters involving the internal
control over financial reporting and its operation that GYL Decauwer
considered to be material weaknesses.

PROPOSED ACTION:

WHEREAS, The Foundation is requesting the Audit Committee accept GYL Decauwer's State
Preschool Program Audit Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 and requests the
above report be presented to the Foundation's Board at its next regularly scheduled meeting.

NOW, THEREFoRE, BE lT RESOLVED that the Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc., Audit
Committee accepts the GYL Decauwer's State Preschool Program Audit Report and requests
the Report be presented to the Cal Poly Pomona Foundation's Board of Directors at its nelit
regularly scheduled meeting.

Passed and adopted this 25th day of September 2015.

William James Priest, Chair
Audit Committee
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATE PRESCHOOL, GENERAL CHILD CARE

AND PREKTNDERGARTEN PROGRAMS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2015

(Summarized Totals for 2014)
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. State Preschool, General Child Care and Prekindergarten
Programs as of June 30, 2015, and the results of its activities and its cash flows for the year then ended in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. State Preschool, General Child Care and

Prekindergarten Programs 2014 fiscal year financial statements, and our report dated August 27, 2014,
expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized
comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, is consistent, in all

material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Other Matters

Other Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Office of Management and Budget
Circular A-133, Audits ofStates, Local Governments, andNon-Profit Organizations, is presented for purposes
of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the financial statements. The accompanying supplementary information presented on
pages 9-23, is presented for purposes of additional analysis, and is not a required part of the financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America and in conformity with the Audit Guide of Child Development and
Nutrition Programs issued by the California Department of Education. In our opinion, the information is fairly
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government AuditingStandards, we have also issued our report dated August 27, 2015, on
our consideration of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. State Preschool, General Child Care and

Prekindergarten Programs' internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report
is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in consideration of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. State Preschool, General Child Care and

Prekindergarten Programs' internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

GYL Decauwer LLP

Ontario, California

August 27, 2015
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August 27, 2015

To the Management and the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Cal Poly
Pomona Foundation, Inc. State Preschool, General Child Care and Prekindergarten Programs
Pomona, California

We have audited the financial statements of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. State Preschool,
General Child Care and Prekindergarten Programs for the year ended June 30, 2015, and have
issued our report thereon dated August 27, 2015. Professional standards require that we
provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing
standards and Government Auditing Standards, as well as certain information related to the
planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in our letter
to you dated January 7, 2015. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you
the following information related to our audit.

Significant Audit Findings

QualitativeAspects ofAccounting Practices

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The
significant accounting policies used by Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. State Preschool,
General Child Care and Prekindergarten Programs are described in Note 1 to the financial
statements. No new accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies
was not changed during the 2015 year. We noted no transactions entered into by the
Organization during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.
All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper
period.

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management
and are based on management's knowledge and experience about past and current events and
assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive
because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that
future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. The most sensitive
estimate affecting the financial statements was:

Management's estimate of the allocation of costs is utilized to allocate costs to each
program. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the cost
allocation in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements
taken as a whole.

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.
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Client: Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc.
Engagement: Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 6/30/15
Period Ending: 6/30/2015
Workpaper: Adjusting Journal Entries Report

Account Description

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 1
To correctly state Food Revenue.

2500-80 GRANTS & CONTRACTS PAYABLE

5200-10 Contribution ASI

1200-10 GRANTS & CONTRACTS RECEIVABLE

4600-80 EARNED EQUITIES -FUND 2

Total

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 2
Record supplemental revenue and expenses.

7135-10 INDIRECT COST

7272-10 SALARIES/REIMBURSED

7272-30 SALARIES/REIMBURSED

7291-10 SERVICES/OTHER

7311-10 STAFF BENEFITS/REIMBURSED

7311-30 STAFF BENEFITS/REIMBURSED

7326-10 SUPPLIES/EXPENDABLE

4700-10 SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE

4700-30 SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE

Total

W/P Ref

AC-6

Fiscal Report

Debit

459.79

459.79

919.58

3,996.00

60,152.00

17,311.00

25,315.00

33,236.00

10,000.00

2,428.00

152,438.00

Credit

459.79

459.79

919.58

125,127.00

27,311.00

152,438.00
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Memorandum

Date:

To:

September 3,2015

Audit Committee
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, lnc.
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From: o"uia/l,#o#
Senior Managing Director/CFO

Subject: 2014-'1'5 EXTERNAL AUDIT AND SINGLE AUDIT REPORTS

Vicenti Lloyd & Stutzman has completed the financill and single audits of Cal Poly Pomona

Foundation for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015. The Foundation iS expected to receive an

unmodified financial statement opinion with no management letter comments, no material

weaknesses, no reportable conditions and no compliance issues noted proposed and/or

discussed with management.

Vicenti Lloyd and Stutzman will present the following draft reports to the Audit Committee along

with their required disclosures.

. Independent Auditors' Report and Financial Statements

o Single Audit RePorts

PROPOSED ACTION:

WHEREAS, The Foundation is requesting the Audit committee to accept vicenti Lloyd &

stutzman,s unmodified opinton upon the F-oundation's Financial and Single Audit Reports for

thefisca|yearendedJune30,2015andrequeststheabovereportsbepresentedtothe
Foundation's Board at its next regularly scheduled meeting

Now,THEREFoRE,BE|TRESoLVEDthattheCa|Po|yPomonaFoundation,|nc.,Audit
Corritt"" accepts the Vicenti Lloyd & Stutzman's unmodified opinion upon the Foundation's

Financial and Single nro't i"pott't and requests the Reports be presented to the Cal Poly

pomona FoundatiJn's Board of Directors at its next regularly scheduled meeting

Passed and adopted this 25th day of September 2015'

'; '-/,gy z -- { z4/6=8b t}-
William James Priest, Chdr
Audit Committee
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September 25, 2015 
 
 
To the Audit Committee 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc 
 
 
Dear Audit Committee: 
 
This letter is intended to inform the Audit Committee about significant matters related to the 
conduct of the annual audit to appropriately discharge its oversight responsibility and so that we 
comply with our professional responsibilities to the Audit Committee. 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities of Cal Poly Pomona 
Foundation for the year ended June 30, 2015. Professional standards require that we provide you 
with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards and OMB Circular A-133, as well as certain information related 
to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in our 
letter to you dated April 20, 2015. Professional standards also require that we communicate to 
you the following information related to our audit. 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies used by 
the Foundation. The significant accounting policies used by the Foundation are described in Note 
2 to the financial statements. We noted no transactions entered into by the Foundation during the 
year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant transactions 
have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 
 
As described in Note 16, management has implemented Statement of Governmental Accounting 
Standards (GASB) No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Statement No. 
71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an 
Amendment to GASB Statement No. 68. Accordingly, the cumulative effect of these accounting 
changes as of the beginning of the year is reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Position.   
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management 
and are based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and 
assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because 
of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events 
affecting them may differ significantly from those expected.  
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Cal Poly Pomona Foundation 
September 25, 2015 
Page 2 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices (continued) 
 
Estimates significant to the financial statements include such items as estimated useful 
lives of depreciable assets, fair value of investments, assets held for sale, unitrust 
liabilities, pension liabilities and liabilities for postemployment benefits. We evaluated 
the key factors and assumptions used to develop the accounting estimates in determining 
that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
We believe management’s estimates are reasonable, based on our audit. However, 
estimates are subject to change because of future events, and the ultimate amounts 
realized may differ from those provided. 
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.  
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and 
completing our audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified 
during the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level 
of management. Audit adjustments made to the original trial balance were as a result of the 
implementation of GASB No. 68 (See Attachment A).  
 
We accumulated uncorrected misstatements which were discussed with management and were 
determined by management to be immaterial to the basic financial statements. Therefore, 
correcting adjustments were not made to the June 30, 2015 financial statements. These 
uncorrected amounts are summarized in the accompanying schedule (See Attachment B).  
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, 
or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the 
financial statements or the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements 
arose during the course of our audit. 
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Cal Poly Pomona Foundation 
September 25, 2015 
Page 3 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management including but not limited to the fair 
presentation of the financial statements, application of generally accepted accounting principles 
and management’s responsibility for establishing and maintaining effective internal controls. 
These as well as other representations are included in the management representation letter dated 
September 25, 2015. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a 
consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the Foundation’s financial 
statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those 
statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to 
determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such 
consultations with other accountants.  
 
Significant Issues Discussed with Management 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 
auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Foundation’s auditors. 
However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and 
our responses were not a condition to our retention. 
 
Other Information in Documents Containing Audited Financial Statements 
 
With respect to the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements, we made 
certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the 
information to determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the 
prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the 
financial statements. We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the 
underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves. 
 
We are not aware of other documents that contain the audited financial statements; if such 
documents are to be published, such as an Annual Report, we have a responsibility to determine  
that such financial information is materially consistent with the audited statements of the 
Foundation. 
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Cal Poly Pomona Foundation 
September 25, 2015 
Page 4 
 
Other Reports 
 
A separate Single Audit Report dated September 25, 2015 is prepared and will be submitted to 
the Federal Clearinghouse along with the Data Collection Form. 
 
Closing 
 
We will be pleased to respond to any questions you have about the foregoing.  We appreciate the 
opportunity to continue to be of service to the Cal Poly Pomona Foundation. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and 
management of the foundation, and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 

 
VICENTI, LLOYD & STUTZMAN LLP 
Glendora, California 
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Fund
Account 
Number Debit Credit

Effect on Net 
Position

Adjusting Journal Entry # 1

01 4010 Beginning Net Position 7,407,149$   
01 1902 Deferred outflows of resources - contributions 813,893

2290 Net Pension Liability 8,221,042$   (7,407,149)$     

Adjusting Journal Entry # 2

01 1902 Deferred outflows of resources - contributions 886,069
7310 PERS Expense 886,069 886,069            

Adjusting Journal Entry # 3

01 7310 Pension Expense 801,996
2290 Net Pension Liability 2,408,798
2290 Net Pension Liability - contributions 813,893
2902 Deferred inflows of resources - additional deferral 208,569
1902 Deferred outflows - subsequent contributions 813,893
2902 Deferred inflows of resources - proportionate share 3,002,225 (4,024,687)       

Net decrease in ending balance (10,545,767)$   

Account Description

Exhibit A

To remove foundation contributions subsequent to 
measurement date in accordance with paragraph 57 of 
GASB 68.

To record changes in net pension liability, deferred 
outflows and deferred inflows and record total pension 
expense.

Adjusting Journal Entries
6/30/2015

Cal Poly Pomona Foundation

To record effect on beginning net position for net pension 
liability.
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Fund
Account 
Number Debit Credit

Effect on Net 
Position

Proposed Adjusting Journal Entry # 1

01 7271 Salaries Expense 84,035$     
01 2320 Accrued Vacation 84,035$     84,035$          

Net decrease in ending balance 84,035$          

Proposed Adjusting Journal Entries
6/30/2015

Cal Poly Pomona Foundation

To adjust accrued vacation.

Account Description

Exhibit B
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Financial Statements and Supplementary Schedules 

June 30, 2015 

(With Independent Auditor’s Report Thereon) 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
The Board of Directors 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (a 
California State University Auxiliary Organization) (the Foundation) as of June 30, 2015, and the related 
notes to the financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.  
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The Board of Directors 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements listed in the aforementioned table of contents present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2015, and the results of its 
operations, changes in net position and cash flows for the fiscal year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Change in Accounting Principle 
 
As discussed in Note 16 to the basic financial statements, in 2015 the Foundation adopted new accounting 
guidance, GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and GASB 
Statement No. 71. Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an 
Amendment to GASB Statement No. 68. Our opinion is not modified with respect to these matters. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and schedule of proportionate share, schedule of pension contributions and 
schedule of postemployment healthcare benefits funding progress be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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The Board of Directors 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the Foundation financial statements as a 
whole. The supplementary schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.  
 
The supplementary section is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September ___, 
2015 on our consideration of the Foundation's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Foundation’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
VICENTI, LLOYD & STUTZMAN LLP 
Glendora, CA 
September __, 2015 
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-i- 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 
For the year ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
 
Introduction 
 
The Foundation is a nonprofit organization formed to support and advance the mission of 
California State Polytechnic University, Pomona (the University). To fulfill this mission, the 
Foundation pursues a wide range of opportunities in the areas of the development and 
administration of research and educational grants and contracts; conducting enterprise activities 
including, dining services, bookstores, conference center lodge, apartment style housing, 
continuing education and agricultural aid to instruction; the accumulation and management of 
Foundation program and student scholarship funds on behalf of the University; and the 
development and administration of faculty staff housing and a research park, special programs, 
and other activities. 
 
The following discussion and analysis provides an overview of the financial position and 
activities of the Cal Poly Pomona Foundation (the Foundation) for the years ended June 30, 
2015 and 2014. The discussion has been prepared by management and should be read in 
conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto, which follow this section. 
 
Introduction to the Financial Statements 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements prepared in accordance with the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) principles. One of the most important 
questions asked about the Foundation’s finances is whether the Foundation is better or worse off 
as a result of these year’s activities. The keys to understanding this question are the Statement of 
Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position and the Statement 
of Cash Flows.  
 
The Foundation’s net position (the difference between assets plus deferred outflows of resources 
and liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources), which is reported in the Statement of Net 
Position, is one indicator of the Foundation’s financial health. Over time, increases or decreases 
in net position are one indicator of the improvement or erosion of the Foundation’s financial 
condition when considered in combination with other non-financial information.  
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-ii- 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 
For the year ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents revenues earned and 
expenses incurred during the year. Activities are reported as either operating or non-operating; 
with the above mentioned activities reported as operating revenues and expenses and gifts and 
investment results reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. This statement is prepared 
using the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenues and receivables are recognized when the 
service is provided and expenses and liabilities are recognized when incurred, regardless of when 
cash is exchanged.  
 
Another way to assess the financial health of the Foundation is to review the Statement of Cash 
Flows. Its primary purpose is to provide relevant information about the sources and uses of cash 
of an entity during a given period. The information provided in this statement should help 
financial report users assess the Foundation's ability to generate future net cash flows, its ability 
to meet its obligations as they come due, and its need for external financing. It also provides 
insight into the reasons for differences between operating income and associated cash receipts 
and payments; and the effects on Foundation's financial position of its cash and its noncash 
investing, capital, and related financing transactions during the year. 
 
These statements are supported by notes to the basic financial statements, required 
supplementary information, as appropriate, and this section. All sections must be considered 
together to obtain a complete understanding of the financial picture of the Foundation. 
 
Statement of Net Position  
 
The statement of net pos i t ion  presents the financial position of the Foundation at the end 
of the fiscal year and includes all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources of the Foundation. The difference between total assets plus deferred 
outflows of resources and total liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources – net position – is 
one indicator of the current financial condition of the Foundation, while the change in net 
position is an indicator of whether the overall financial condition has improved or worsened 
during the year. Assets and liabilities are generally measured using current values. One notable 
exception is capital assets, which are stated at historical costs less an allowance for depreciation. 
For the purpose of distinguishing between current and noncurrent assets and liabilities, current 
assets and liabilities are those that can be reasonably expected to either generate or use cash, as 
part of normal business operations, within one year of the financial statement date.  
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A summary of the Foundation’s assets, liabilities, and net position is as follows: 
 

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Assets: 2015 2014*

Current assets 69,000$            64,400$            
Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,500                1,200                
Pledges receivable, net 2,300                3,600                
Endowment investments 89,400              85,600              
Capital assets, net 54,200              53,900              
Other assets 300                   -                        

Total noncurrent assets 147,700            144,300            

Total assets 216,700            208,700            

Deferred outflows of resources:

Unamortized loss on refunding(s) 500                   500                   
Net pension obligation 900                   -                        

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,400                500                   

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 10,800              10,100              
Noncurrent liabilities 33,400              29,400              

Total liabilities 44,200              39,500              

Deferred inflows of resources:

Net pension obligation 3,200                -                        

Total deferred outflows of resources 3,200                -                        

Net position:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 26,300              25,600              
Restricted:

Nonexpendable 90,200              86,700              
Expendable 45,500              39,800              

Unrestricted 8,700                17,600              

Total net position 170,700$          169,700$          

*Prior year amounts have not been revised for the implementation of GASB No. 68, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Pensions.
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Total assets are $217 and $209 million for fiscal years 2015 and 2014 respectively. The increase 
between 2015 and 2014 of 3.8% is mainly attributable to endowment contributions.  
 

 
 
Total liabilities are $44.2 million and $39.5 million for the fiscal years 2015 and 2014 
respectively. There was no significant change in liabilities between 2015 and 2014.  The increase 
is the result of the Foundation recording their proportionate share of the net position liability as 
required by GASB Statement No. 68.  
 
The Foundation participates in the Auxiliaries Multiple Employer VEBA (Voluntary Employees’ 
Beneficiary Association), a separate 501(c)(9) organization to assist in funding postemployment 
benefits for recognized auxiliaries of the California State University System. As of July 1, 2013 
(the most recent actuarial report) the actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $10,941,806 and 
the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) was $7,615,4373 and the actuarial plan’s market 
value of assets was $3,326,369 or 30.4% funded. The covered payroll (annual payroll of active 
employees covered by the plan) was $5,000,236, and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered 
payroll was 152.3%. The Foundation’s current plan is to fund the OPEB obligation up to the 
retirees’ and surviving spouse actuarial obligation.  
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The Foundation participates in a cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan through the 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) which covers substantially all 
regular full-time employees of the Foundation. CalPERS acts as a common investment and 
administrative agent for participating public entities with the state of California and reports 
information to the Foundation in accordance with reporting standards established by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The Public Agency Cost-Sharing Multiple-
Employer Plan is comprised of a Miscellaneous Risk Pool and a Safety Risk Pool. The 
Foundation sponsors three Miscellaneous Risk Pool plans. The plans provide retirement and 
disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries.  Benefit provisions are established by State statutes, as legislatively amended, 
within the Public Employees’ Retirement Law. 
 
As of June 30, 2015, the Foundation implemented GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71 and 
reported its proportionate share of the net pension liability of $4,998,351, pension expense of 
$856,977, deferred inflow of resources of $3,210,794 and a deferred outflow of resources of 
$886,069 for the plan.  The Foundation’s proportion was based on a projection of the 
Foundation’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined.  As June 30, 2014, the 
Foundation’s proportion was 0.07957%. Detailed information is presented in Note 11 of the 
financial statements.  
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Endowment Donations and Investments  
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During fiscal year 2014-15, endowment portfolio increased by $3.8 million, or 4.4%, from $85.6 
million at June 30, 2014 to $89.4 million at June 30, 2015, mainly due to contributions of $9.8 
million less endowment loss of $1.7 million or -1.64% (net of fees), less endowment earnings 
distributions of $4.3 million. Total return (loss) on investments (net of fees), consists of a change 
in the fair market value of endowment investments, including interest, dividends, and realized 
and unrealized gains and losses. The Foundation’s endowment investment policy is designed to 
obtain the highest return available while investments meet the criteria established for safety 
(preservation of capital), return and liquidity. 
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Permanent endowments are funds received from donors with the stipulation that the principal 
remains intact and invested in perpetuity to produce income that will be distributed and 
expended for purposes specified by the donor. 
.
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General investments consist of expendable funds that have been invested in the Foundation’s 
general investment portfolio. The Foundation’s general investment policy is designed to obtain 
the highest yield available, while investments meet the criteria established for safety 
(preservation of capital), liquidity and yield. During fiscal year 2014-15, general investments 
increased by $5.9 million, or 14.9% mainly due to donations of $6.8 million as investments lost 
$491,000 (net of fees). Investment returns, net of fees, consists of a change in the fair market 
value of general investments, including interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains 
and losses. 
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Capital Campaign 
 
The University formally launched its inaugural $150 million capital fundraising campaign in the 
fall of 2008 preceded by a feasibility study and a comprehensive review of the University’s 
primary funding and endowment needs. Following is the campaign gift table used as a guide to 
insure success and compares the actual amounts at the end of the campaign, June 30, 2014 as 
follows:  
 

Gift Level
Gifts 

Required
Prospects 
Needed Required

Cumulative 
Total

Number of 
Donors

% of 
Donors Gift

Total 
Commitments

% of 
Required $

$25,000,000 or more 1 3 $25,000,000 $25,000,000 1                 100% 42,000,000$         168%

$15,000,000 - $24,999,999 1 3 $15,000,000 $40,000,000 1                 100% 16,001,100$         107%

$5,000,000 - $14,999,999 3 9 $15,000,000 $55,000,000 3                 100% 25,565,255$         170%

$2,500,000 - $4,999,999 6 18 $15,000,000 $70,000,000 6                 100% 15,296,155$         102%

$1,000,000 - $2,499,999 15 45 $15,000,000 $85,000,000 17               113% 24,390,805$         163%

$500,000 - $999,999 25 100 $12,500,000 $97,500,000 11               44% 6,532,314$           52%

$250,000 - $499,999 75 300 $18,750,000 $116,250,000 20               27% 6,922,426$           37%

$100,000 - $249,999 175 700 $17,500,000 $133,750,000 45               26% 6,906,482$           39%

$50,000 - $99,999 250 1,000 $12,500,000 $146,250,000 61               24% 3,965,414$           32%

Less than $50,000 5,000 20,000 $3,750,000 $150,000,000 17,565          351% 12,956,339$         346%

5,551 22,178 $150,000,000 17,730 160,536,290$       107%
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The University exceeded its goal and the largest contributors in both total pledges and dollars 
raised are the University’s alumni, the following provides the commitments by source: 
 

Alumni
42%

Corporate
7%

Foundation
31%

Friends
14%

Misc.*, Parents, 
Staff, Student,  & 

Faculty

6%

*Misc. Includes: Agency, Association, 
Club, Fund, Government, Institution, 
Organization, Partnership, Public  
Charity, Religious Group, Society 

Total Gift $160.54 million  
July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2014

Commitments by Source
Leave Your Mark Campaign
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During fiscal year 2014-15 the University generated gifts of $21.8 million, following are the 
commitments by source as follows:  
 

Alumni 87,386$             13,051,000$     2,535,036$       107,835$          15,781,257$                
Corporation 433,380             945,089            454,250            1,832,718                    
Faculty 115                    154,003            8,000                162,118                       
Foundation 30,818               1,134,548         118,000            1,283,366                    
Friend 94,647               219,111            934,542            1,248,300                    
Misc.* 88,244               1,249,511         1,337,755                    
Parent 69,653              42,900              112,553                       
Staff 735                    46,235              25,000              71,970                         
Student 14,406              14,406                         

Grand Total**  $          735,325 13,270,111$      $       7,083,022  $          755,985 21,844,443$                

*Misc. includes: Agency, Association, Club, Government Funding, Insti tution, Organization, Partnership, Publ ic  Chari ty, Rel igious  Group, Society.

** Grand Total  includes  planned giving but excludes  prior year campaign pledge  payments .

Total Commitments 
for Campaign and  

Non-Campaign 
(Unaudited)

Commitments by Source
Campaign and Non-Campaign

7/01/2014 - 6/30/2015

Commitments by 
Source

GiK Dollars Planned Gift  Cash Gift     
Pledge Balance 

Non-Annual 
Fund
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Alumni
72%

Corporate
8%

Foundation
6%

Friends
6%

Misc.*, Parents, 
Staff, Student  and 

Faculty

8%

*Misc. Includes: Agency, Association, Club, Government Funding, Institution, 
Organization, Partnership, Public  Charity, Religious Group, Society.

** Total Gift includes planned giving but excludes prior year campaign 

pledge payments.

Commitments by Source                  
Campaign and Non-Campaign

Total Gift** $21.84 million  
July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015
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Net Position 
 
Net position represents the residual interest in the Foundation’s assets after liabilities are 
deducted. The Foundation’s net position is as follows:  
 

(in thousands) (in thousands)
2015 2014*

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 26,300$            25,600$            
Restricted:

Nonexpendable - endowments 90,200              86,700              
Expendable 45,500              39,800              

Unrestricted 8,700                17,600              

Net position 170,700$          169,700$          

* Prior year amounts have not been revised for the implementation of GASB No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.  

 
Net position increased . 5 9 %  o r  $1 million primarily due to endowment donations and 
enterprise surplus offset by restatement of pension plan obligation per GASB 68.  Restricted 
nonexpendable net position includes the permanent endowment funds and restricted expendable 
net position includes activities and program funds designated to support scholarships and 
fellowships, research, and other program activities. Unrestricted net position includes the 
enterprise or entrepreneurial activities of the Foundation. 
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Capital Assets, Capitalized Lease Obligations and Net Investment 
 
The Foundation’s investment in capital assets, net of related debt increased $700,000 or 2.7% for 
fiscal year 2014-15. Depreciation and amortization charges for the years ended June 30, 2015 
and 2014 totaled $4.2 and $3.9 million respectively. A summary of capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation and capitalized lease obligations is as follows:  
 

(in thousands) (in thousands)
2015 2014

Building and improvements 69,900$           68,200$           
Equipment, furniture and fixtures 15,500             14,300             
Construction work in progress 2,400               1,500               
Land 7,800               7,300               
Infrastructure 8,600               8,600               
Orchards 100                  100                  

104,300           100,000           
Less: accumulated depreciation

and amortization (50,100)           (46,100)           
Plusand amortization 500                  400                  

54,700             54,300             

Less: capitalized lease obligations (28,000)           (28,700)           
Less: note payable (bargain purchase sale) (400)                -                      

Invested in capital assets 26,300$           25,600$           
 

 
Net position invested in capital assets, net of related debt, represent the Foundation’s capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation, unamortized loss on refunding and outstanding 
principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of these 
assets. Capitalized lease obligations consist of system revenue bonds of $28.0 million. The 
majority of this obligation $25.3 million was incurred in 2003-04 fiscal year with respect to the 
construction of the University Village Phase III student housing complex and a majority of those 
bonds were advance refunded and defeased in 2014-15 and 2013-14 fiscal years; the balance of 
this obligation $2.7 million was incurred for the construction of a continuing education complex 
and a portion of those bonds were advance refunded and defeased in 2006-07 fiscal year. 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
 
The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position presents the Foundation’s 
results of operations. A summary of the Foundation’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
position is as follows:  
 

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Operating revenues: 2015 2014*

Educational activities 5,439$                5,242$                
Enterprise activities 46,046                41,634                
Grants and contracts 13,174                12,304                
Real estate activities 3,177                  2,811                  

Total operating revenues 67,836                61,991                
Operating expenses 71,329                64,478                

Operating income (3,493)                (2,487)                

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Gifts, noncapital 16,656                17,405                
Investment income, net 324                     3,072                  
Endowment income (losses), net (1,598)                11,517                
Interest expenses (1,196)                (1,342)                
Transfer to the University (2,315)                (2,539)                

Total nonoperating revenues, net 11,871                28,113                

Increase in net position 8,378                  25,626                

Net position:
Net position at beginning of year 169,668              144,042              
Restatement (see Note 16) (7,407)                 

Net position at end of year 170,639$            169,668$            

* Prior year amounts have been revised for the implementation of GASB No. 68.
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.  

 
During fiscal year 2014-15, total revenue increased 9.4% or $5.8 million due to enterprise 
activities while non-operating revenues decreased $16.6 million mainly due to endowment 
losses. 
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The operating income is affected by two factors. First, although gift revenues are treated as 
non-operating revenues, corresponding gift expenditures (i.e., student grants and scholarships) 
are treated as operating expenditures. Second, restricted net position reports the activities of 
the grants, contracts and Foundation programs where the use of funds is restricted for specific 
purposes. Since Foundation program activities are allowed to use balances from prior years, 
expenditures in the current year may be more or less than revenues recorded during the same 
year.  
 

Educational  
activities

8%
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68%
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Auxiliary enterprise operating revenues consist of the following programs:  
 

Bookstore
22%

Kellogg West Hotel  & 
Conference Ctr

3%

Dining Services
42%

Continuing Education
8%

Agricultural‐Aid‐to‐
Instruction

6%

Student Housing 
Services
19%

Enterprise Revenues

 
 
In August 2000 the Foundation entered into a twenty-five year master operating agreement and 
various supplemental operating agreements with the Trustees of the California State University 
on behalf of the California State Polytechnic University Pomona (University) which allows the 
Foundation to operate various activities including the above enterprise activities. All the 
activities of the Foundation support the students, faculty and staff and provide convenient and 
appropriate goods and services at reasonable prices for the development of additional resources 
for the University.  
 

Cost of goods  
sold,  15,158,226 

Salaries  and 
fringe benefits,  
24,383,206 Expenditures,  

27,620,734 

Depreciation and 
amortization,  
4,167,627 

Operating Expenses
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In fiscal year 2014-15 operating expenses consist of cost of goods sold of $15.2 million, salaries 
and fringe benefits of $24.4 million, expenditures of $27.6 million, and depreciation and 
amortization of $4.2 million. 
 
In addition to their natural classifications, it is also informative to review operating expenses by 
function. A summary of the Foundation’s expenses by functional classification for the fiscal 
years ended is as follows:  
 

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Operating: 2015 2014*

Instruction 11,030$            9,350$              
Research 3,716                4,200                
Public service 634                   520                   
Academic support 4,698                4,430                
Student services 942                   740                   
Institutional support 2,118                1,810                
Operation and maintenance of plant 32                     340                   
Student grants and scholarships 1,196                1,310                
Auxiliary enterprise expenses 42,796              37,930              
Depreciation and amortization 4,168                3,870                

Total operating expenses 71,330$            64,500$            

* Prior year amounts have been revised for the implementation of GASB No. 68.
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.

 
 

During fiscal year 2014-15, total operating expenses increased 10.5% or $6.8 million mainly due 
to Auxiliary enterprise expenses. 
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Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. is the recipient of all externally-funded sponsored projects 
awarded on behalf of California State Polytechnic University, Pomona. For the last two years, 
Cal Poly faculty and staff have secured over $31 million in external funds representing over 269 
new projects. 
 
Federal grant and contract awards received represents 71% of the sponsored program activity 
and includes support from a variety of agencies including: 
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Department of 
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Foundation     
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During the last two fiscal years, grants and contracts expenditures totaled $25.3 million 
consisting of federal grants and contracts of $16.6 million, state grants and contracts of $4.0 
million, and non-governmental grants and contracts of $4.7 million.  
 
The expenditures relating to grant and contract projects consisted of the following items: 
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Statement of Cash Flows 
 
The statement of cash flows provides additional information on the Foundation’s financial 
results by reporting the major sources and uses of cash. A summary of the statement of cash 
flows is as follows:  
 

(in thousands) (in thousands)
2015 2014*

Cash received from operations 67,708$           61,936$           
Cash expended from operations (60,545)           (60,945)           

Net cash provided by operating activities 7,163               991                  
Net cash provided by non-capital financing

activities (gifts and grants) 8,177               14,619             
Net cash used in capital and related 

financing activities (4,536)             (3,810)             
Net cash used in investing activities (5,842)             (12,460)           

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 4,962               (660)                

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,631               6,291               

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 10,593$           5,631$             

* Prior year amounts have been revised for the implementation of GASB No. 68.
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.  

 
During fiscal year 2014-15, the cash position at end of year increased $4.9 million mainly 
due to gifts and grants received for non- capital purposes.  
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Factors Impacting Future Periods 
 
The Foundation’s 2015-16 proposed budgeted projections include the following Board 
approved assumptions: 
 

 Allow for a 3% increase in the board meal plans and assume the same number of 
residents on the meal plans; 

 Allow for a 4% increase in license fee rates at University Village and assume academic 
year and summer occupancy of 98% and 30% respectively; 

 Foundation has three different pension formulas (or “Plan”) for its employees including 
the 2%@55 Plan, 2%@60 Plan, and the 2%@62 Plan. The employee’s hire date 
determines which Plan is applicable for an employee along with their status as a 
“benefited employee”. Foundation and its benefited employees both contribute to their 
respective pension Plan. The rates paid by employees are 5%, 7%, and 6.25% 
respectively, and the weighted average rate for all three Plans paid by Foundation is 9.6% 
of total payroll for benefited employees. All three pension Plans are in their respective 
Risk Pool with CalPERS.   

 Changes to salary grades were approved in November with an effective date of July 1, 
2015 and a 3% or approximately $180,000 wage adjustment; and 

 Contribute $1.0 million to the VEBA Trust and a withdrawal of $372,834 from the 
VEBA Trust. In addition, we assume 7.5% of benefited payroll or $548,209 as the benefit 
cost for the postretirement health care plan per the latest actuarial study dated July 1, 
2013. 

 
The 2015-16 proposed surplus generates a debt service coverage of 3.43. The proposed 
budget and forecast meets the CSU Executive Order 994 with a debt coverage ratio of at least 
1.25 and the Foundation currently does not have any proposed capital projects that require 
additional bond financing.  
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Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 9,094,165$           
Short-term investments 47,200,370         
Accounts receivable, net 5,274,137           
Accounts receivable from the University 1,600,605           
Inventories 1,936,684           
Assets held for sale 275,000              
Pledges receivable, net 3,519,564           
Prepaid expenses and other assets 172,566              

Total current assets 69,073,091           

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,497,443           
Pledges receivable, net 2,270,766           
Endowment investments 89,390,250         
Capital assets, net 54,199,702         
Other postemployment benefit asset 291,658              

Total noncurrent assets 147,649,819         

Total assets 216,722,910         

Deferred outflows of resources:
Unamortized loss on debt refunding 466,759              
Net pension obligation - contributions 886,069              

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,352,828            

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,521,057           
Accounts payable to the University 953,103              
Accrued salaries and benefits payable 623,624              
Accrued compensated absences– current portion 556,092              
Deferred revenue 1,474,492           
Capitalized lease obligations – current portion 834,573              
Long-term debt obligations – current portion 96,565                
Other liabilities 4,748,547           

Total current liabilities 10,808,053           

Noncurrent liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion 192,078              
Capitalized lease obligations, net of current portion 27,136,042         
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion 300,901              
Pension obligation 4,998,351           
Other liabilities 790,944              

Total noncurrent liabilities 33,418,316           

Total liabilities 44,226,369           

Deferred inflows of resources:
Net pension obligation 3,210,794           

Total deferred inflows of resources 3,210,794            

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 26,298,380         
Restricted for:

Nonexpendable – endowments 90,215,784         
Expendable:

Scholarships and fellowships 4,285,274           
Capital projects 8,651,053           
Other 32,508,529         

Unrestricted 8,679,555           

Total net position 170,638,575$       

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.
Schedule of Net Position

June 30, 2015

 
 

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Revenues:

Operating revenues:
Educational activities 5,438,973$        
Enterprise activities 46,045,585        
Grants and contracts 13,174,190        
Real estate activities 3,177,063          

Total operating revenues 67,835,811        

Expenses:

Operating expenses:
Educational activities 11,302,029        
Enterprise activities 35,416,096        
Grants and contracts 13,063,684        
Real estate activities 7,380,357          
Depreciation and amortization 4,167,627          

Total operating expenses 71,329,793        

Operating income (loss) (3,493,982)         

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Gifts, noncapital 16,656,207        
Investment income (loss), net 324,025            
Endowment income (loss), net (1,598,005)         
Interest Expenses (1,196,546)         
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses) (2,314,625)         

Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 11,871,056        

Income (loss)  before other additions 8,377,074          

Net position:
Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported 169,668,650      
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (see note 16) (7,407,149)         
Net position at beginning of year, after cumulative effect 162,261,501      

Net position at end of year 170,638,575$     

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2015

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Federal grants and contracts $ 8,718,700     
State and local grants and contracts 1,834,459     
Nongovernmental grants and contracts 2,562,625     
Payments to suppliers (42,132,514) 
Payments to employees (17,217,381) 
Payments to students (1,195,593)   
Sales and services of educational activities 9,481,985     
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises 41,788,920   
Other receipts 3,321,156     

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 7,162,357     

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Gifts and grants received for other than capital purposes 17,898,689   
Other noncapital financing activities (9,721,774)   

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 8,176,915     

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from refunding bonds 13,966,852   
Gifts and grants received for capital purposes 1,492,037     
Acquisitions of capital assets (4,087,739)   
Transfer to escrow agent (13,905,881) 
Principal paid on capital debt and lease (820,000)      
Interest paid on capital debt and lease (1,181,723)   

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (4,536,454)   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 57,079,596   
Purchases of investments (66,967,517) 
Investment Income 4,045,976     

Net cash used by investing activities (5,841,945)   

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,960,873     

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,630,735     

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 10,591,608   

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Operating loss $ (3,493,982)   
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash (used)/provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 4,167,627     
Change in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (507,396)      
Prepaid and other assets (521,822)      
Accounts payable and amounts payable to the University 116,768        
Accrued salaries and benefits 122,213        
Accrued compensated absences 56,005          
Unearned revenue 270,055        
Other post employment benefits obligation (335,469)      
Other liabilities 7,288,358     

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 7,162,357     

Breakdown of ending cash balance:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,094,165     
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,497,443     

$ 10,591,608   

 CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

 
 

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
Note (1) Organization  

 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was organized as a nonprofit 
corporation and auxiliary organization of California State Polytechnic University, Pomona 
(the University) in 1966. The Foundation assists the University in several ways, including 
the development and administration of research and educational grants and contracts; 
conducting enterprise activities including, dining service, bookstores, conference center 
lodge, apartment style housing, continuing education and agricultural aid to instruction; the 
accumulation and management of Foundation program and student scholarship funds on 
behalf of the University; and the development and administration of faculty staff housing 
and a research park, special programs, and other activities. 
 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
(a) Basis of Presentation 

  
The Foundation records revenue in part from assisting the University in various activities 
as described in Note 1 above and; accordingly, has chosen to present its basic financial 
statements using the reporting model for special-purpose governments engaged only in 
business-type activities. This model allows all financial information for the Foundation to 
be reported in a single column in each of the basic financial statements. The effect of any 
internal activity between funds or groups of funds has been eliminated from these basic 
financial statements. 
 

(b) Basis of Accounting 
 

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America, as prescribed by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been met. 
 

(c) Classification of Current and Noncurrent Assets and Liabilities 
 

The Foundation considers assets to be current that can reasonably be expected, as part of its 
normal business operations, to be converted to cash and be available for liquidation of current 
liabilities within 12 months of the statement of net assets date. Liabilities that reasonably can be 
expected, as part of normal Foundation business operations, to be liquidated within 12 months of 
the statement of net assets date are considered to be current. All other assets and liabilities are 
considered to be noncurrent. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
(d) Federal Grants and Contracts 

 
The Foundation serves as administrator for various grants and contracts awarded by 
governmental and private institutions. Amounts administered by the Foundation are 
recorded as revenue and expense in the accompanying basic financial statements. 
 

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

The Foundation considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity date of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents.  
 

(f) Accounts Receivables 
 

Accounts receivable include receivables due from federal, state and local governments 
for contract and grant reimbursements. Accounts receivables also include receivables 
from enterprise sales and services and for real estate rents and leases. 
 

(g) Inventories 
 

Inventories are presented at the lower of cost or market on an average basis and are 
expensed when used. Inventory consists of textbooks held for resale in the bookstore and 
ancillary instructional, apparel and other supplies held for educational purposes. 
 

(h) Pledges Receivable  
 

Pledges receivable expected to be received beyond one year are recorded at the net 
present value of anticipated future cash flows. The discount rates used during the year 
ended June 30, 2015 was 1.60%.  
 

(i) Investments and Endowment Investments 
 

Investments are reflected at fair value using quoted market prices. Gains and losses are 
included in the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position as 
investment income (loss), net. 
 
The Foundation's general investment policy authorizes the investment of excess funds 
in a range of investments to seek an average total annual return of 2.0% plus the 
percentage change in the greater Higher Education Index (HEPI). The Foundation’s 
endowment investment policy authorizes the investment of endowment funds in a range 
of investments to seek an average total annual return of 5.0% plus the percentage change 
in the greater Los Angeles area consumer price index. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

(i) Investments and Endowment Investments 
 
These investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and 
credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at 
least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities may occur in 
the near term and that such change could materially affect the financial statements. 
 
Marketable equity and debt securities and other short-term and long-term investments are 
carried at fair value. Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, and is determined from 
published data provided by the exchanges, computerized pricing sources, the National 
Association of Securities Dealers’ National Market System, securities custodians and 
other authoritative sources.  
 

(j) Capital Assets 
 

Capital assets are stated at cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or if donated, at 
estimated fair value at date of donation. Capital assets with a value of less than $5,000 are 
not capitalized. Title to all assets, whether purchased, constructed, or donated, is held by 
the Foundation or transferred to the University. Depreciation is determined using the 
straight-line method over the estimated lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 40 years. 
Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of 
their estimated useful lives or the term of the lease. The costs of normal maintenance and 
repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend its life are not 
capitalized. 
 

(k) Deferred Outflow of Resources 
 

Deferred outflow of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to a 
future period(s) and thus, will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 
(expense/expenditure) until then. The Foundation has a deferred charge on advance 
refunding reported in the statement of net position. A deferred charge on advance 
refunding results from the difference in the carrying value of refunded debt and its 
reacquisition price. This amount is deferred and amortized over the shorter of the life of 
the refunded or refunding debt.  The deferred outflow of resources related to pensions 
resulted from Foundation contributions to employee pension plan subsequent to the 
measurement date of the actuarial valuations for the pension plans.  The deferred outflow 
– pension contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in 
the subsequent fiscal year. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
(l) Accounts Payable 

 
Accounts payable consists of amounts due to vendors for goods and services received 
prior to June 30. 
 

(m) Compensated Absences 
 

Foundation employees accrue annual leave at rates based on length of service and job 
classification. 
 

(n) Unearned Revenue 
 

Unearned revenue consists primarily of unearned revenue related to federal grants and 
contracts, enterprise activities and continuing education. 
 

(o) Other Liabilities 
 

Other liabilities include funds held in custody of others and receipts in excess of 
expenditures for sponsored program activities. 
 

(p) Capitalized Lease Obligations 
 

Capitalized lease obligations include the original issue discount or premium from the 
corresponding debt.  
 

(q) Net Pension Liability 
 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflow/inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) plan and 
additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have been determined on 
the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS. For this purpose, benefit payments 
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms. Member contributions are recognized in the period in 
which they are earned. Investments are reported at fair value. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
(r) Unitrust Liability 

 
The Foundation administers irrevocable charitable remainder trusts and gift annuities that 
provide for the payment of lifetime distributions to the trustors or other designated 
beneficiaries. Upon the demise of the lifetime beneficiary, the trusts and gift annuities 
provide for the distribution of assets to the Foundation for the benefit of campus 
organizations. Remainder trust and gift annuity funds designated to the campus 
organizations are recorded as donations in the accompanying financial statements in the 
years received. The fair value of the trusts’ assets has been included in the accompanying 
statement of net position and a corresponding liability has been recorded to reflect the 
present value of required lifetime payments to the named beneficiaries. 

 
(s) Deferred Inflow of Resources 

 
Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net assets by the Foundation that is 
applicable to a future reporting period. The deferred inflow of resources – pensions, results from 
the difference between the estimated and actual return on pension plan investments.  This amount 
is deferred and amortized over 5 years. 
 

(t) Net Position 
 

The Foundation’s net position is classified into the following categories: 
 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt: Capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, amortization, and outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the 
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. 
 
Restricted - nonexpendable: Amounts subject to externally imposed conditions that the 
Foundation retains in perpetuity.  
 
Restricted - expendable: Amounts subject to externally imposed conditions that can be 
fulfilled by the actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time. When both restricted 
and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Foundation’s policy to use 
unrestricted resources first, then restricted resources as they are needed. 
 
Unrestricted: All other categories of net position. In addition, unrestricted net position 
may be designated for use by management of the Foundation.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
(u) Classification of Revenues and Expenses 

 
The Foundation considers operating revenues and expenses in the statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position to be those revenues and expenses that result from 
exchange transactions or from other activities that are connected directly to the 
Foundation’s primary functions. Exchange transactions include charges for services 
rendered and the acquisition of goods and services. Certain other transactions are 
reported as non-operating revenues and expenses in accordance with GASB Statement 
No. 33. These non-operating activities include the Foundation’s net investment and 
endowment income, gifts, interest expense and transfer of assets to the University. 
 

(v) Income Taxes 
 

The Foundation is organized under the nonprofit public benefit laws of California and is 
recognized as an exempt organization for both federal and California purposes under 
Section 501(c) (3) and 23701(d), respectively.  
 
The Foundation has evaluated its tax positions and the certainty as to whether those tax 
positions will be sustained in the event of an audit by taxing authorities at the federal and 
state levels. The primary tax positions evaluated are related to the Foundation’s continued 
qualification as a tax-exempt organization and whether there is unrelated business income 
activities conducted that would be taxable. Management has determined that all income 
tax positions are more likely than not of being sustained upon potential audit or 
examination; therefore, no disclosures of uncertain income tax positions are required. 
 
The Foundation files informational tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdictions and the 
state of California. With few exceptions, the statute of limitations for federal and 
California state purposes is generally three and four years, respectively. 
 

(w) Estimates 
 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
revenues, and expenses in the accompanying basic financial statements. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015  

 
 

Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 
 

Deposits:
Demand deposits 9,094,165$           
Cash equivalents-Cash Reserve Trust Fund 671,909                

9,766,074             

Investments:
Local Agency Investment Fund 1,035,070             
Money Market Funds 825,534                
Equities 103,348,873         
Mutual Funds – Fixed Income Securities 32,186,300           
U.S. Treasuries 20,377                  

137,416,154         

Total deposits and investments 147,182,228$       

Reconciliation to statement of net position
Current:
Cash and cash equivalents 9,094,165$           
Investments 47,200,370           

Noncurrent:
Cash equivalents 1,497,443             
Investments – Endowment 89,390,250           

147,182,228$       

The deposits and investments held are as follows:

 
 

Custodial Credit Risk 
 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
Foundation’s deposits may not be returned.  The California Government Code requires 
that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local governmental units by 
pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a depository regulated under 
state law. The market value of the pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at 
least 110% of the total amount deposited by the public agencies. 
 
The deposits of the Foundation are maintained at financial institutions and are fully insured 
or collateralized up to $250,000 per financial institution. As of June 30, 2015, $7,735,987 
of the Foundation’s bank balance of $7,985,987 was exposed to credit risk as category 
three, uninsured and uncollateralized. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (3)  Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued) 
 
Custodial Credit Risk (continued) 
 
The Foundation maintains investments with the State of California Local Agency 
Investment Fund (LAIF) which pools these funds with other governmental agencies and 
invests in various investment vehicles. These pooled funds approximate fair value. 
Regulatory oversight is provided by the State Pooled Money Investment Board and the 
Local Investment Advisory Board. LAIF is not subject to categorization as prescribed by 
GASB Statement No. 3 as amended by GASB Statement No. 40 to indicate the level of 
custodial credit risk assumed by the Foundation at year end. 
 
For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty, the Foundation will not be able to recover the value of its investments that 
are in the possession of the counterparty. As of June 30, 2015, all investments are in the 
name of the Foundation, and the Foundation is not exposed to custodial credit risk 
associated with its investments. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
This is the risk of loss due to the fair value of an investment falling due to rising interest 
rates. As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses from rising interest rates, in 
accordance with its investment policies, the Foundation authorizes investment of up to 10% 
of the market value of the asset class in non-investment grade debt provided that all such 
investments shall be made through mutual funds so as to diversify risk. 
 
As of June 30, 2015 all debt investments, with total fair value of $32,186,300 were in 
mutual funds with maturities of less than one year.  These debt mutual funds are unrated. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued) 
 

Credit Risk  
 
This is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to a debt instrument will not fulfill its 
obligations. This is measured by the assignment of ratings by nationally recognized 
statistical rating organizations. Specifically, the Foundation’s investment policy requires 
that corporate debt must carry an investment grade rating by at least two of three rating 
agencies at the time of purchase.  
 
Following is a list of acceptable instruments to invest in as of June 30, 2015: 

 
General Endowment 

Description Portfolio Portfolio 
Money Market Funds X X 
Certificate of Deposits X X 
US Government or Agency Obligations X X 
Common and Preferred Stocks X 
International Bonds X 
Mortgage Backed Securities X X 
Corporate Debt X X 
Repurchase Agreements X X 
Mutual Funds (Debt or Equity) X X 
Real Estate Investment Trusts X 
Real Estate X 
Real Assets X X 
Alternative Investments X 
Hedge Funds X 

 
The Foundation had the following investments subject to credit risk: 
 

Investment Type Fair Value

Mutual Funds - Fixed Income Securities 32,186,300$  
Money Market Funds 825,534         

N/A - Investments issued by or explicitly guaranteed by the US Government and investments in mutual funds, external
investment pools, and other pooled investements are exempt.

Rating (S&P/Moody's)

not rated
not rated
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued) 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk  
 
The Foundation’s general and endowment investment policies allow for no more than 
5% of the asset class to be invested in any single equity or fixed income issuer, with the 
exception of U.S. Treasury and Agency securities and exposure to any industry sector is 
generally limited to 20% of the asset class. This is the risk of loss attributed to the 
magnitude of an entity’s investment in a single issuer. In order to maximize the rate of 
return in the Foundation’s investment portfolio while preserving capital, the Foundation’s 
investment policies dictate a range and target weighted asset allocation as follows:  

 

Asset Class Range Target Weight Range Target Weight

Equities 10-65% 23% N/A N/A
Domestic Equities N/A N/A 20-50% 30%

International Equities N/A N/A 15-35% 30%
Fixed Income-Mutual Funds 40-85% 65% 20-50% 30%

Cash Equivalents 0-20% 0% 0-20% 0%
Real Estate 0-10% 5% 0-10% 0%

Real Assets 0-10% 2% 0-10% 10%
Alternative Investments 0-25% 10% N/A N/A

Hedge Funds N/A N/A 0-20% 0%

Target Asset Mix Table Target Asset Mix Table
General Investments Endowment Investments

 
 

As of June 30, 2015 the Foundation was not exposed to concentration of credit risk as there 
were no investments in a single issuer in excess of 5%. 
 
Investment Earnings  
 
Net investment losses were $1,273,980 for the year ended June 30, 2015, and is comprised 
of interest, dividends, realized gains and losses, and unrealized gains and losses due to 
changes in the fair value of investments held at year-end, net of investment fees. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (4) Accounts and Pledges Receivable  
 
Receivables consisted of the following: 
 

Pledges receivable:
Within one year 3,572,458$   
Within two to five years 2,175,224     
After five years 215,000        
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges (52,894)         
Less discount to reflect pledges receivable at present value (119,458)       

Pledges receivable, net 5,790,330     

Other activities:
Real Estate 2,307,922     
Enterprise Activities 749,895        
Grants and Contracts 1,915,022     
Educational Activities 387,917        
Less allowance for uncollectible contributions (86,619)         

Subtotal accounts receivable 5,274,137     
Due from University 1,600,605     

Total receivables, net 6,874,742     

Total accounts and pledges receivable 12,665,072$ 
 

 

 

     DRAFT for Discussion Purposes Only 
 

 

86



 

-15- 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (5) Endowments  
 
Endowments are administered in an investment pool using the dollar weighted daily 
average methodology. Contributions to an individual endowment increase the percentage of 
the endowment’s dollar weighted daily average thus increasing the endowments share of 
investment returns for the month. It is the goal of the Foundation that the total return from 
endowment investments should be adequate to meet the following objectives: 
 
 Preserve investment capital and its purchasing power; 
 Generate sufficient resources to meet spending needs (distributions); and 
 Attain reasonable capital appreciation through prudent acceptance of risk to enhance 

the future purchasing power of the investment capital. 
 

The Foundation follows the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(“UPMIFA”) adopted by the Board of Directors in November 2008. UPMIFA does not set 
specific expenditure limits; instead, a charity can spend the amount the charity deems 
prudent after considering the donor’s intent that the endowment continue permanently, the 
purpose of the fund, and relevant economic factors. The Foundation’s administration of 
endowment funds policy provides the guidance for the distribution of the net appreciation 
of restricted endowments. It is the Foundation’s goal to distribute annually a minimum net 
return of 5% of endowment value as established on June 30th. Earnings for the fiscal year 
in excess of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the Los Angeles area, as reported in July 
for the prior 12 months, and in excess of 5% endowment value, may also be distributed. 
Endowment earnings shall generally be available for distribution from those endowments 
invested for no less than three (3) consecutive months. Exceptions may be authorized per 
approval by the Executive Director or his/her designee and the Board of Directors. 
Endowment earning distribution will occur in the first quarter of each fiscal year based 
upon the percentage of the endowment value and or an amount as approved by the Board.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (6) Capital Assets 
 
The following provides a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 
2015:  
 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2014 Additions Retirements June 30, 2015

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 7,294,243$    1,316,836$    822,700$       7,788,379$    
Construction work in progress (CWIP) 1,541,801      3,725,215      2,857,999      2,409,017      

Total capital assets not being depreciated 8,836,044      5,042,051      3,680,699      10,197,396    

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings and buildings improvements 68,295,106    2,900,702      1,190,990      70,004,818    
Improvements, other than buildings 131,863         131,863         
Infrastructure 8,587,958      9,750             8,597,708      
Equipment 14,169,161    1,291,656      114,650         15,346,167    

Total capital assets being depreciated 91,184,088    4,202,108      1,305,640      94,080,556    

Total capital assets 100,020,132  9,244,159      4,986,339      104,277,952  

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements 33,580,136    3,083,196      113,610         36,549,722    
Improvements, other than buildings 128,616         128,616         
Infrastructure 1,272,874      214,266         1,487,140      
Equipment 11,156,382    870,165         113,775         11,912,772    

Total accumulated depreciation 46,138,008    4,167,627      227,385         50,078,250    

Depreciable assets, net 45,046,080    34,481           1,078,255      44,002,306    

Total capital assets, net 53,882,124$  5,076,532$    4,758,954$    54,199,702$  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
Note (7) Leasing Commitments  

 
Operating Leases as Lessee  
 
The Foundation has a dining service agreement with the Trustees of the California State 
University. The agreement is renegotiated annually and requires that the Foundation pay 
for the use of Los Olivos Commons, Vista Market and Denny’s based on 6% of gross 
annual sales of the residence hall dining service facility. For the year ended June 30, 2015 
the amount totaled $499,815, which was included in rent expense. 
 
Land and certain facilities used in the Foundation operations are leased from the 
University. As consideration, the Foundation operates such land and certain facilities at no 
cost to the University and annually the Foundation provides specified funds as designated 
by the President of the University, subject to bond debt service requirements. The leases 
are in effect with various termination dates between 2015 and 2036.  
 
The Foundation has various non-cancelable operating lease agreements for office and 
conference space and office equipment, with terms of 60 months. 
 
Future minimum payments under non-cancelable operating lease agreements at June 30, 
2015 are as follows:  
 

Year ending June 30:  
2016 $15,341 
2017  9,741 
2018 4,794 
2019   1,863 
Total $58,772 

 
Capital Leases As Lessee  
 
The Foundation has various non-cancelable capital lease agreements for office equipment 
with terms of 60 months and interest ranging from 6.6% to 10.5%.  
 
During the 2006-07 fiscal year, the Foundation entered into a ground and facilities lease 
agreement (Capital Lease) with the State of California, acting through the Board of 
Trustees of the California State University (Board) to refund and defease a portion of the 
2000 Series Bonds. The Board assisted the Foundation by issuing its System Revenue 
Bonds in 2006-07 and applied the proceeds totaling $3,749,783 of such Bonds to redeem 
the 2000 series bonds maturing on and after 2013 through 2025 callable on February 1, 
2011. The Board leased the Project to the Foundation pursuant to the Capital Lease, subject 
to the following general terms and conditions: (i) the maximum annual debt service under 
the Capital Lease is $332,750 and the scheduled term of the Capital Lease is 18 years from 
March 2007 through May 2025.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
Note (7) Leasing Commitments  (continued) 

 
Capital Leases As Lessee (continued) 
 
During the 2003-04 fiscal year, the Foundation entered into a ground and facilities lease 
agreement (Capital Lease) with the State of California, acting through the Board of 
Trustees of the California State University (Board) and agreed to undertake the financing of 
certain capital costs with respect to the University Village Phase III construction by the 
Board of an additional 466 bed-spaces (the “Project”) at the University Village student 
housing complex located at California State Polytechnic University, Pomona. The Board 
assisted the Foundation by issuing its System Revenue Bonds series 2005A and applied the 
proceeds totaling $29,866,650 of such Bonds to the construction and acquisition of the 
Project by the Board; and leasing the Project to the Foundation pursuant to the Capital 
Lease, subject to the following general terms and conditions: (i) the maximum annual debt 
service under the Capital Lease is $1,830,625 and the scheduled term of the Capital Lease 
is 31 years from completion of the construction of the Project in September 2005.  
 
During the 2013-14 fiscal year, the Foundation entered into a ground and facilities lease 
agreement (Capital Lease) with the State of California, acting through the Board of 
Trustees of the California State University (Board) to refund and defease a portion of the 
2005A Series Bonds. The Board assisted the Foundation by issuing its System Revenue 
Bonds in 2013-14 and applied the proceeds totaling $11,510,309 of such Bonds to redeem 
the 2005 series bonds maturing on and after 2015 through 2027. The Board leased the 
Project to the Foundation pursuant to the Capital Lease, subject to the following general 
terms and conditions: (i) the maximum annual debt service under the Capital Lease is 
$1,443,375 and the scheduled term of the Capital Lease is 23 years from July 2013 through 
November 2035.  
 
The proceeds associated with the refunding were deposited in an escrow fund for future 
repayment. The bonds are considered in substance defeased and are not recorded on the 
financial statements. 
 
The difference in cash flow requirements related to the Series 2013A refunding amounted 
to a savings of approximately $806,190. The present value of economic gain to the 
Foundation amounts to approximately $685,409. These savings result in a recalculation of 
the bond repayment schedules and are included in the consolidated schedule noted on the 
subsequent page. The proceeds associated with the 2013A Refunding Bonds were 
deposited in an escrow fund for future repayment. At June 30, 2014, the outstanding 
balance of the defeased debt to be paid by the escrow agent totaled $11,510,309.  

     DRAFT for Discussion Purposes Only 
 

 

90



 

-19- 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
Note (7) Leasing Commitments  

 
Capital Leases As Lessee (continued) 
 
Proceeds received in excess of the debt are added to the maturity amount and amortized to 
interest expense over the life of the liability. The Series 2013A bonds included a premium 
of $1,524,589, which is amortized using the straight-line method. Amortization for the 
Series 2013A Bonds recognized during the 2014-15 was $110,879. 
 
The difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount on the Series 
2005A refunded debt is deferred and amortized as a component of interest expense over 
the life of the new debt. Payments to the refunding escrow agent exceeded the existing 
carrying value of the refunded debt by $520,246. Amortization of $37,836 was recognized 
during the 2014-15 year. 
 
During the 2014-15 fiscal year, the Foundation entered into a ground and facilities lease 
agreement (Capital Lease) with the State of California, acting through the Board of 
Trustees of the California State University (Board) to refund and defease the remaining 
portion of the 2005A Series Bonds. The Board assisted the Foundation by issuing its 
System Revenue Bonds in 2014-2015 and applied the proceeds totaling $13,905,881 of 
such Bonds to redeem the 2005 series bonds maturing on and after 2027 through 2035. 
The Board leased the Project to the Foundation pursuant to the Capital Lease, subject to 
the following general terms and conditions: (i) the maximum annual debt service under the 
Capital Lease is $1,676,000 and the scheduled term of the Capital Lease is 22 years from 
July 2014 through November 2035. 
 
The proceeds associated with the refunding were deposited in an escrow fund for future 
repayment. The bonds are considered in substance defeased and are not recorded on the 
financial statements. 
 

The difference in cash flow requirements related to the Series 2014A refunding amounted 
to a savings of approximately $2,339,821. The present value of economic gain to the 
Foundation amounts to approximately $1,608,296. These savings result in a recalculation 
of the bond repayment schedules and are included in the consolidated schedule noted on 
the subsequent page. The proceeds associated with the 2014A Refunding Bonds were 
deposited in an escrow fund for future repayment. At June 30, 2015, the outstanding 
balance of the defeased debt to be paid by the escrow agent totaled $13,905,881.  
 
Proceeds received in excess of the debt are added to the maturity amount and amortized to 
interest expense over the life of the liability. The Series 2014A bonds included a premium 
of $1,856,853, which is amortized using the straight-line method. Amortization of $80,257 
was recognized during the 2014-15 year for Series 2014A bonds. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
Note (7) Leasing Commitments  (continued) 

 
Capital Leases As Lessee (continued) 
 
Future minimum payments under non-cancelable capital lease agreements at June 30, 
2015 are as follows:    

Year ending June 30:

2016  $          2,051,655 
2017              2,051,452 
2018              2,053,875 
2019              2,041,750 
2020              2,047,375 
2021-2025            10,240,375 
2026-2030              8,441,750 
2031-2035              8,357,125 
2036-2039              1,670,750 

Total            38,956,107 

Less amount representing
interest          (14,204,045)

Add - Premium Bond                              3,218,553 

Present value of net 
Minimum lease payments 27,970,615$        

 
 
Operating Leases As Lessor  
 
Land, office and certain facilities are leased to the American National Red Cross, Southern 
California Edison, State of California and the University. Some of the leases are all-
inclusive while other leases require the tenants to pay a pro-rata share of common area 
maintenance and are in effect with various termination dates between 2015 and 2089. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (7) Leasing Commitments (continued) 
 
Operating Leases As Lessor (continued) 
 
Future minimum payments under non-cancelable operating lease agreements at June 30, 
2015 are as follows:   

 
Year ending June 30:

2016  $          2,319,215 
2017              1,346,672 
2018              1,304,329 
2019              1,243,380 
2020              1,213,526 
2021-2025              6,421,499 
2026-2030              7,073,497 
2031-2035              7,791,719 
2036-2040              8,582,894 
2041-2045              9,454,437 
2046-2050            10,414,514 
2051-2055            11,472,121 
2056-2060              7,811,192 
2061-2065              8,592,311 
2066-2070              9,451,542 
2071-2075            10,396,696 
2076-2080            11,436,366 
2081-2085              5,381,275 

2086-2089              4,713,599 

Total  $      126,420,784 
 

 
Note (8) Note Payable  

 
In July 2014, the Foundation received a donation and entered into a bargain purchase sale that 
resulted in the donor taking back a $500,000 note. The terms of the note have an annual interest 
rate of 1.91% and payments are due in five equal installments of $104,156 beginning on 
September 1, 2014. The Foundation put up a certificate of deposit in the amount of $500,000 as 
collateral.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (9) Long Term Debt 
 

A schedule of changes in long-term debt for the year ended June 30, 2015 is shown below:  
 

Balance        
July 1, 2014 Additions Reductions

Balance        
June 30, 2015

Amount due in 
one year

Capital lease obligations 28,733,625$     13,966,853$  14,729,863$  27,970,615$    834,573$       
Note payable 500,000         102,534         397,466           96,565           
Compensated absences 692,165            612,097         556,092         748,170           556,092         
Other postretirement benefits 335,469             335,469         -                        

Totals 29,761,259$     15,078,950$  15,723,958$  29,116,251$    1,487,230$    
 

 
Note (10) Transactions with the University  

 
The Foundation and the University provide various services on each other’s behalf. Such 
services are appropriately billed. At June 30, 2015, receivables from other activities and 
due from the University are $1,600,605. Accounts payable include $953,103 due to the 
University at June 30, 2015.  
 
Amounts paid by the Foundation for the year ended June 30, 2015 totaled $9,688,313. 
Amounts paid to the Foundation for the year ended June 30, 2015 totaled $17,928,461. 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Foundation transferred fixed assets totaling 
$2,314,625, comprised of equipment and renovations for various college buildings at the 
University. The University assumed ownership and management of the equipment and 
facilities.   
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (11) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 
 
The Foundation participates in a cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan 
through the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) which covers 
substantially all regular full-time employees of the Foundation.  CalPERS acts as a 
common investment and administrative agent for participating public entities with the state 
of California and reports information to the Foundation in accordance with reporting 
standards established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).   
 
As of June 30, 2015, the Foundation implemented GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71, 
and as a result, reported its proportionate share of the net pension liability, pension expense 
and deferred inflow of resources for the above plan and a deferred outflow of resources as 
follows: 

 
Proportionate Deferred Deferred Proportionate
Share of Net Outflow of Inflow of Share of

Pension Plan Pension Liability Resources Resources Pension Expense

CalPERS 4,998,351$      886,069$      3,210,794$     801,996$          
 

 
Plan Description 
 
Qualified employees are eligible to participate in the Public Agency Cost-Sharing Multiple-
Employer Plan under the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS), a 
cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement system defined benefit pension 
plan administered by CalPERS.  The Public Agency Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plan 
in comprised of a Miscellaneous Risk Pool and a Safety Risk Pool. Individual employers 
may sponsor more that one Miscellaneous or Safety plan. The Foundation sponsors three 
Miscellaneous Risk Pool plans, however, the information presented below represents the 
sum of the allocated pension amounts for each of the Foundation’s respective plans (the 
Plan). The Plan provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living 
adjustments, and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are 
established by State statutes, as legislatively amended, within the Public Employees’ 
Retirement Law.   
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (11) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)  
(continued) 

 
Benefits Provided 
 
The Plan provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living 
adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and 
beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of service credit, a benefit factor and the 
member’s final compensation.  Members hired on or before December 31, 2012, with five 
years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with statutorily reduced benefits. 
Members hired on or after January 1, 2013, with five years of total service are eligible to 
retire at age 52 with statutorily reduced benefits. All members are eligible for employment-
related disability benefits regardless of length of service and non-duty disability benefits 
after 5 years of service. Disability benefits are determined in the same manner as retirement 
benefits but are payable immediately without an actuarial reduction. The Post-Retirement 
Death Benefit is a one-time payment made to a retiree’s designated survivor or estate upon 
the retiree’s death. The Basic Death Benefit is paid to any member’s beneficiary if the 
member dies while actively employed. An employee’s eligible survivor may receive the 
1957 Survivor Benefit if the member dies while actively employed, is at least age 50 (or 52 
for members hired on or after January 1, 2013), and has at least 5 years of credited service. 
The cost of living adjustments for each plan are applied as specified by the Public 
Employees’ Retirement Law. 
 
The First Tier Plan is closed to new entrants on or after June 26, 2011. The Second Tier 
Plan is closed to new entrants on or after January 1, 2013. 
 
The Plan provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2015, are summarized as follows: 

 

First Tier Plan PEPRA Misc Plan Second Tier Plan

Hire date
On or Before 

December 31, 2012
On or after 

January 1, 2013
June 26, 2011 - 

December 31, 2012
Benefit formula 2% at 55 2% at 62 2% at 60
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years of service 5 years of service 5 years of service
Benefit payments Monthly for life Monthly for life Monthly for life
Retirement age 55 62 60
Required employee contribution rate 5.000% 6.308% 6.880%
Required employer contribution rate 10.052% 6.250% 8.049%

Miscellaneous Risk Pool
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 

Note (11) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)  
(continued) 

 
Contributions 
 
Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires that the 
employer contribution rates for all public employers are determined on an annual basis by 
the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. 
Total plan contributions are determined annually through the CalPERS annual actuarial 
valuation process. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to 
finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional 
amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. The Foundation is required to contribute 
the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of 
employees. The contributions rates are expressed as percentage of annual payroll.  The 
contribution rates for each plan for the year ended June 30, 2015 are presented above and 
the total Foundation contributions were $886,069. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 
 
As of June 30, 2015, the Foundation reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate 
share of the Miscellaneous Risk Pool net pension liability totaling $4,998,351.  The net 
pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2014. The total pension liability for 
Miscellaneous Risk Pool was determined by applying update procedures to a financial 
reporting actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013 and rolling forward the total pension 
liability to June 30, 2014. The Foundation’s proportion of the net pension liability was 
based on a projection of the Foundation’s long-term share of contributions to the pension 
plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially 
determined.  At June 30, 2014, the Foundation’s proportion was 0.07957%. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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Note (11) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)  
(continued) 

 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and 
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (continued) 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the Foundation recognized pension expense of $801,996. 
At June 30, 2015, the Foundation reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:   

 
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Pension contributions subsequent to
   measurement date 886,069$              $
Net differences between projected  
   and actual earnings on plan investments  2,786,370          
Adjustment due to differences in proportions 215,855             

Differences between contributions and 

   proportionate share of contributions  208,569             

886,069$              3,210,794$         
 

The deferred outflow of resources related to pensions resulting from Foundation 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the 
net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2016. The deferred inflows of resources will 
be amortized over a closed period of between 3.8 and 5 years and will be recognized in 
pension expense as follows: 

 
Year Ended

June 30 Amortization

2016 848,110$      
2017 848,110        
2018 817,791        
2019 696,783        

3,210,794$    
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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Note (11) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)  
(continued) 

 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
Total pension liability for the Plan was determined by applying update procedures to a 
financial reporting actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013, and rolling forward the total 
pension liability to June 30, 2014. The financial reporting actuarial valuation as of June 30, 
2013 used the following methods and assumptions, applied to all prior periods included in 
the measurement: 
 

Valuation date June 30, 2013 
Measurement date June 30, 2014 
Experience study July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2011 
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal 
Discount rate 7.50% 
Investment rate of return 7.50% 
Consumer price inflation 2.75% 
Wage growth  Varies by entry age and service 

 
Mortality assumptions are based on mortality rates resulting from the most recent CalPERS 
experience study adopted by the CalPERS Board.  For purposes of the post-retirement 
mortality rates, those revised rates include 20 years of mortality improvement using Scale 
BB published by the Society of Actuaries.  
 
In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both 
short-term and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund 
cash flows. Using historical returns of all the Plan’s asset classes, expected compound 
(geometric) returns were calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term 
(11-60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected nominal returns for both 
short-term and long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for the Plan. The 
expected rate of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that 
arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both 
short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the 
single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one 
percent. The target allocation and best estimates of long-term expected real rate of return 
by asset class are summarized in the following table: 
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Note (11) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)  
(continued) 

 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued) 

 
Long-term 

New Startegic Expected Real
Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Global equity 47% 5.25%
Global fixed income 19% 0.99%
Private equity 12% 6.83%
Real estate 11% 4.50%

Inflation sensitive 6% 0.45%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3% 4.50%

Liquidity 2% -0.55%  
 

Discount Rate 
  
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%. The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contributions from plan 
members and employers will be made at statutory contribution rates. Based on these 
assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 
projected future benefit payments to current plan members. Therefore, the long-term 
assumed investment rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments 
to determine total pension liability. 
 
The following presents the Foundation’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
calculated using the current discount rate as well as what the net pension liability would be 
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent lower or higher than the 
current rate: 

 
Net Pension

Discount rate Liability

1% decrease (6.50%) 11,042,944$   
Current discount rate (7.50%) 4,998,351       
1% increase (8.50%) (18,806)            
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Note (11) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)  
(continued) 

 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
 
Detailed information about CalPERS Miscellaneous Risk Plan fiduciary net position is 
available in a separate comprehensive annual financial report.  Copies of the CalPERS 
annual financial report may be obtained from the CalPERS Executive Office, 400 P Street, 
Sacramento, CA 95814. 
 

Note (12) Other Postretirement Benefits  
 
The Foundation sponsors a single-employer defined benefit postretirement health care plan 
to pay a portion of the retiree’s insurance premiums. This plan allows the employee to 
qualify for a larger percentage of the employer payment of the retiree’s healthcare 
premiums and those levels are based on an employees’ hire and retirement dates. The 
Foundation sponsored plan also covers dependents of the employee. 
 
Full time employees qualify at 100% after five years of full time service and reaching the 
age of 50 when they retired before July 1, 2004.  
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Note (12) Other Postretirement Benefits  (continued) 
 
Full time employees hired before October 1, 2004, who are at least 50 years of age qualify 
at 75% upon attaining 10 years of service, and earn an additional 5% for each full year 
completed after 10 years of service. Employees reach 100% once attaining 15 years of full 
time service. Additionally, employees who are at least 50 years of age and have at least 10 
years of service may add together their age and years of service, and when that amount 
totals 70, the employee will be 100% qualified.  
 
Full time employees hired on or after October 1, 2004 and before March 1, 2009, who have 
at least 10 years of full time service and are at least 50 years of age become qualified at 
50% upon attaining 10 years of service, and earn an additional 5% for each full year 
completed after 10 years of service. Employees reach 100% once attaining 20 years of full 
time service.  
 
Full time employees hired on or after March 1, 2009, are ineligible for benefits under the 
defined benefit healthcare plan for retirees. 
 
Beginning in the fiscal year ended June 2011 the Foundation participated in the Auxiliaries 
Multiple Employer VEBA (Voluntary Employees’ Beneficiary Association). The 
Auxiliaries Multiple Employer VEBA is a separate 501(c)(9) organization established in 
August 2010 to assist in funding post-retirement healthcare benefits for recognized 
auxiliaries of the California State University System. Currently the plan does not issue 
separate audited financial statements. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, the 
Foundation contributed $1.0 million. In addition to the above contributions, the Foundation 
also paid $614,234 for retiree benefit expenses in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. 
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Note (12) Other Postretirement Benefits (continued) 
 
The Foundation’s annual OPEB cost (expense) is calculated based on the annual required 
contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with 
the parameters of GASB Statement No. 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if 
paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any 
unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years. 
The following table shows the components of the Foundation’s annual OPEB cost for the 
year, the amount actually contributed, and changes in the OPEB obligation: 

 

Annual required contribution (ARC) 613,262$         
Interest on net OPEB obligation 23,483             
Adjustment to annual required contribution (22,472)           

Annual OPEB cost (expense) 614,273           
Contributions made (1,241,400)      

Change in net OPEB obligation (627,127)         
Net OPEB liabiliity - beginning of year 335,469           

Net OPEB liability (asset) - end of year (291,658)$       
 

 
The Foundation’s annual OPEB cost for the year, the percentage of annual OPEB cost 
contributed, and the net OPEB obligation was as follows: 
 
   Percentage of  Net OPEB 
Fiscal Year   Annual    Annual OPEB  Obligation 
  Ended     OPEB Cost Cost Contributed      (Asset)  
06/30/2013 837,364 174% 1,230,456 
06/30/2014 672,582 233% 335,469 
06/30/2015 614,273 202% (291,658) 
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Note (12) Other Postretirement Benefits (continued) 
 

Funding Status and Funding Progress 
 
As of July 1, 2013, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the plan was 30.4% funded. 
The actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $10,941,806 and the unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) was $7,615,437. The covered payroll (annual payroll of active 
employees covered by the plan) was $5,000,236, and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered 
payroll was 152.3%.   
 
As of June 30, 2015 the market value of plan assets was $5,480,443. It is the Foundation’s 
plan to continue funding this liability in the coming year.  
 
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing benefit plan involve estimates of the value of reported 
amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. 
Examples include assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost 
trend. Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required 
contributions of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are 
compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. The 
schedule of postemployment healthcare benefits funding progress, presented as required 
supplementary information following the notes to the financial statements, presents multi-
year trend information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets are increasing or 
decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan 
(the plan as understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of 
benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of 
benefit costs between the employer and plan members to that point. The actuarial methods 
and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-
term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, if any, 
consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 
 
In the July 1, 2013 actuarial valuation, the entry age normal actuarial cost method was 
used. The actuarial assumptions included a 7.0 percent investment rate of return (net of 
administrative expenses) which is the current expected long-term investment returns on 
plan assets and the Foundation’s maximum annual healthcare cost trend rate of 5.0%. The 
UAAL is being amortized on a level percentage of payroll on a closed basis over 30 years 
as allowed under GASB Statement No. 45. The remaining amortization period at June 30, 
2015, was 22 years. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
Note (13) Risk Management  

 
The Foundation is self-insured for various risks of loss related to torts; damage to, and 
destruction of assets; employment practices; and natural disasters with deductibles 
coverage up to $100,000 for each employment practice liability claim and property damage 
claim.  
 
During fiscal year 2011-12, the Foundation established a self-funded healthcare benefits 
plan with stop loss insurance for eligible employees and retirees. Under this program, the 
Foundation provides coverage for up to a maximum of $1,040,000 for medical claims for 
active employees and retirees who are not enrolled in Medicare, and is self-insured for 
100% of the expense related to dental and vision coverage for active employees.  The 
Foundation purchases guaranteed insurance for claims in excess of the self-funded 
healthcare benefits plan and deductibles and for all other risks of loss. Eligible employees 
and retirees of the Foundation that participate in the self-funded healthcare benefits plan 
make payments based on actuarial estimates of the amounts needed to pay claims and stop 
loss insurance.  

 
Note (14) Assets held for Sale  

 
In fiscal year 2002-03, the Foundation started purchasing faculty/staff housing in support of 
the California State Polytechnic University, Pomona’s mission to develop affordable 
faculty staff housing options to attract and retain employees for the University.  
 
At June 30, 2015, total assets held for sale include one faculty/staff condominium.  
 
Fair values of assets measured on a nonrecurring basis held for sale at June 30, 2015 was 
$275,000. Assets held for sale are recorded at cost which approximates fair value. Cost to 
sell and unrealized losses are immaterial and will not be recognized until the assets are 
sold.  
 

Note (15) Commitments  
 
The Foundation offered a homeowner’s buyback option as an incentive for faculty/staff to 
purchase the Foundation’s homes held for sale due to the current pricing instabilities in the 
general residential marketplace. During fiscal year 2013-14, the Foundation entered into 5 
buyback option agreements with faculty/staff homeowners. During fiscal year 2014-15, the 
Foundation entered into 1 buyback option agreement with faculty/staff homeowners. The 
buyback agreement is for one year from the date initially purchased with two, one year 
options to extend the agreement. If certain conditions are met and the faculty/staff exercises 
their option, the Foundation is required to repurchase the home at the initial purchase price.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2015 

 
 
Note (15) Commitments  (continued) 

 
During the fiscal year 2014-15 the Foundation bought back 1 home under these 
agreements. Additionally, 1 homeowner purchased additional one year options to the 
agreement during the fiscal year 2014-15. 

 
Note (16) Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle :  

 
The beginning net position of the financial statements has been decreased $7,407,149 to 
recognize the beginning balance of the net pension liability and deferred outflow of 
resources resulting from the implementation of GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71. 
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Actuarial Accrued
Actuarial Value Liability

 of  (Entry Age Normal Unfunded Actuarial UAAL as a 
Actuarial Assets  Cost Method) Accrued Liability Funding Covered Percentage of 

Valuation Date (AVA) (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll

7/1/2013 3,326,369$   10,941,806$         7,615,437$        30.4% 5,000,236$  152.3%
7/1/2011 1,040,179     10,536,352           9,496,173          9.9% 4,880,470    194.6%

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

SCHEDULE OF POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS FUNDING PROGRESS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report. 
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Foundation's proportion of the net pension liability (assets) 0.07957%

Foundation's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 4,998,351$      

Foundation's covered-employee payroll 8,879,184$      

Foundation's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of its 
covered-employee payroll 56.3%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 89.1%

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

SCHEDULE OF THE FOUNDATION'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report. 
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Contractually required contribution 813,893$            
Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution (813,893)            

Contribution deficiency (excess) -                     

Foundation's covered-employee payroll 8,879,184           

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee payroll 9.17%

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

SCHEDULE OF FOUNDATION CONTRIBUTIONS
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

Note:  Accounting standards require presentation of 10 years of information. However, the information in this schedule is 
not required to be presented retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule as future data becomes available.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report. 

     DRAFT for Discussion Purposes Only 
 

 

109



 

-38- 

Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,094,165    
Short-term investments 47,200,370    
Accounts receivable, net 6,874,742    
Leases receivable, current portion —    
Notes receivable, current portion —    
Pledges receivable, net 3,519,564    
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,384,250    

Total current assets 69,073,091   

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,497,443    
Accounts receivable, net
Leases receivable, net of current portion —    
Notes receivable, net of current portion —    
Student loans receivable, net —    
Pledges receivable, net 2,270,766    
Endowment investments 89,390,250    
Other long-term investments —    
Capital assets, net 54,199,702    
Other assets 291,658    

Total noncurrent assets 147,649,819   

Total assets 216,722,910   

Deferred outflows of resources:
Unamortized loss on debt refunding 466,759    
Net pension obligation 886,069    
Others —    

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,352,828   

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 2,474,160    
Accrued salaries and benefits payable 623,624    
Accrued compensated absences– current portion 556,092    
Unearned revenue 1,474,492    
Capitalized lease obligations – current portion 834,573    
Long-term debt obligations – current portion 96,565    
Claims Liability for losses and LAE - current portion —    
Depository accounts —    
Other liabilities 4,748,547    

Total current liabilities 10,808,053   

Noncurrent liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion 192,078    
Unearned revenue —    
Grants refundable —    
Capitalized lease obligations, net of current portion 27,136,042    
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion 300,901    
Claims Liability for losses and LAE, net of current portion —    
Depository accounts —    
Other postemployment benefits obligation —    
Pension obligation 4,998,351    
Other liabilities 790,944    

Total noncurrent liabilities 33,418,316   

Total liabilities 44,226,369   

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unamortized gain on debt refunding —    
Non-exchange transactions —    
Service concession arrangements —    
Net pension obligation 3,210,794    
Others —    

Total deferred inflows of resources 3,210,794   

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 26,298,380    
Restricted for:

Nonexpendable – endowments 90,215,784    
Expendable:

Scholarships and fellowships 4,285,274    
Research
Loans
Capital projects 8,651,053    
Debt service
Other 32,508,529    

Unrestricted 8,679,555    

Total net position $ 170,638,575   

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.
Schedule of Net Position

June 30, 2015
(for inclusion in the California State University)

 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report. 
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Revenues:

Operating revenues:
Student tuition and fees (net of scholarship allowances of $________) 4,043,012$            
Grants and contracts, noncapital:

Federal 8,552,922             
State 2,058,643             
Local -                      
Nongovernmental 2,562,625             

Sales and services of educational activities 5,438,973             
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises (net of scholarship 

allowances of $________) 42,002,573           
Other operating revenues 3,177,063             

Total operating revenues 67,835,811            

Expenses:

Operating expenses:
Instruction 11,030,534           
Research 3,715,967             
Public service 633,612                
Academic support 4,697,988             
Student services 941,655                
Institutional support 2,118,065             
Operation and maintenance of plant 32,299                 
Student grants and scholarships 1,195,593             
Auxiliary enterprise expenses 42,796,453           
Depreciation and amortization 4,167,627             

Total operating expenses 71,329,793            

Operating income (loss) (3,493,982)             

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State appropriations, noncapital —    
Federal financial aid grants, noncapital —    
State financial aid grants, noncapital —    
Local financial aid grants, noncapital —    
Nongovernmental and other financial aid grants, noncapital —    
Other federal nonoperating grants, noncapital —    
Gifts, noncapital 16,656,207            
Investment income (loss), net 324,025                
Endowment income (loss), net (1,598,005)            
Interest Expenses (1,196,546)            
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses) (2,314,625)            

Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 11,871,056            

Income (loss)  before other additions 8,377,074              

State appropriations, capital —    
Grants and gifts, capital —    
Additions (reductions) to permanent endowments —    

Increase (decrease) in net position 8,377,074              

Net position:
Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported 169,668,650          
Restatements (7,407,149)            
Net position at beginning of year, as restated 162,261,501          

Net position at end of year $ 170,638,575           

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2015

(for inclusion in the California State University)

 
 
 
 
 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Other Information 

June 30, 2015 
(for inclusion in the California State University) 

 
1 Restricted cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2015:

Portion of restricted cash and cash equivalents related to endowments $ 825,534                 
All other restricted cash and cash equivalents 671,909               

Total restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 1,497,443              

2.1 Composition of investments at June 30, 2015:  
Current 

Unrestricted
Current 

Restricted Total Current
Noncurrent 

Unrestricted
Noncurrent 
Restricted Total Noncurrent Total

State of California Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF) $ -                       -                       -                       -                       -                     -                       -                       
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 1,035,070            -                     1,035,070            -                      -                   -                     1,035,070            
Corporate bonds -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Certificates of deposit -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Mutual funds -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Money Market funds -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Repurchase agreements -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Commercial paper -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Asset backed securities -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Mortgage backed securties -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Municipal bonds -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
U.S. agency securities -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
U.S. treasury securities -                     20,377                20,377                -                      -                   -                     20,377                
Equity securities -                     244,221               244,221               -                      -                   -                     244,221               
Exchange traded funds (ETFs) -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Alternative investments:

Private equity (including limited partnerships) -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Hedge funds -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Managed futures -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Real estate investments (including REITs) -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Commodities -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Derivatives -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Other alternative investment types -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     

Other external investment pools (excluding SWIFT)
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
Other major investments: -                     -                     
     Private Equity Capital 851,245               -                     851,245               -                   -                     851,245               
     Mutual Funds - Equity 11,792,898          1,070,259            12,863,157          -                      89,390,250        89,390,250          102,253,407         
     Mutual Funds - Fixed 31,868,587          317,713               32,186,300          -                      -                   -                     32,186,300          
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     
     Add description -                     -                     -                      -                      -                   -                     -                     

Total investments 45,547,800            1,652,570              47,200,370            -                       89,390,250          89,390,250            136,590,620           

Less endowment investments (enter as negative number) -                       -                       (89,390,250)         (89,390,250)           (89,390,250)           

Total investments 45,547,800            1,652,570              47,200,370            -                        -                     -                       47,200,370            

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Other Information 

June 30, 2015 
(for inclusion in the California State University) 

 
 
 
 

2.2 Investments held by the University under contractual agreements at June 30, 2015:
Portion of investments in note 2.1 held by the University under contractual

agreements at June 30, 20CY : -                     -                     -                     -                      -                   -                     

2.3 Restricted current investments at June 30, 2015 related to: Amount
     Endowment investment $ —    
     Charitable Remainder Trusts 1,652,570    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    

Total restricted current investments at June 30, 20CY $ 1,652,570    

2.4 Restricted noncurrent investments at June 30, 20CY related to: Amount
Endowment investment $ 89,390,250    
     Charitable Remainder Trusts —    
     Add description
     Add description
     Add description
     Add description
     Add description —    
     Add description —    

Total restricted noncurrent investments at June 30, 20CY $ 89,390,250    
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Other Information 

June 30, 2015 
(for inclusion in the California State University) 

 
3.1 Composition of capital assets at June 30, 2015:

Balance Transfers of
Balance Prior period June 30, 2014 Completed Balance

June 30, 2014 Adjustments Reclassifications (restated) Additions Reductions CWIP June 30, 2015

Nondepreciable/nonamortizable capital assets:
Land and land improvements $ 7,294,243            -                     -                     7,294,243            1,316,836           (822,700)             -                     7,788,379          
Works of art and historical treasures -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Construction work in progress (CWIP) 1,541,801            -                     -                     1,541,801            3,725,215           (2,857,999)           -                     2,409,017          
Intangible assets:

Rights and easements -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Patents, copyrights and trademarks -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Internally generated intangible assets in progress -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Licenses and permits -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Other intangible assets:

-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   

Total intangible assets -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   

Total nondepreciable/nonamortizable capital assets 8,836,044              -                       -                       8,836,044              5,042,051            (3,680,699)             -                       10,197,396           

Depreciable/amortizable capital assets:
Buildings and building improvements 66,886,436          -                     -                     66,886,436          2,900,702           (1,190,990)           -                     68,596,148         
Improvements, other than buildings 131,863               -                     -                     131,863                -                    -                     -                     131,863             
Infrastructure 8,587,958            -                     8,587,958            9,750                 -                     -                     8,597,708          
Leasehold improvements -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Personal property:

Equipment 14,169,161          -                     -                     14,169,161          1,291,656           (114,650)             -                     15,346,167         
Library books and materials -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   

Intangible assets:
Software and websites -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Rights and easements -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Patents, copyright and trademarks -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Licenses and permits -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
Other intangible assets:

1,267,547            -                     -                     1,267,547            -                    -                     -                     1,267,547          
141,123               -                     -                     141,123                -                    -                     -                     141,123             

-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                   

Total intangible assets 1,408,670            -                     -                     1,408,670            -                    -                     -                     1,408,670          

Total depreciable/amortizable capital assets 91,184,088            -                       -                       91,184,088            4,202,108            (1,305,640)             -                       94,080,556           

Total capital assets 100,020,132           -                       -                       100,020,132           9,244,159            (4,986,339)             -                       104,277,952         

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Buildings and building improvements (33,041,090)         -                     -                     (33,041,090)         (3,023,043)         113,610               (35,950,523)       
Improvements, other than buildings (128,616)             -                     -                     (128,616)             -                    -                     (128,616)            
Infrastructure (1,272,874)           -                     -                     (1,272,874)           (214,266)            -                     (1,487,140)         
Leasehold improvements -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   
Personal property:

Equipment (11,156,382)         -                     -                     (11,156,382)         (870,165)            113,775               (11,912,772)       
Library books and materials -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   

Intangible assets:
Software and websites -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   
Rights and easements -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   
Patents, copyright and trademarks -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   
Licenses and permits -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   
Other intangible assets:

(429,794)             -                     -                     (429,794)             (44,612)              -                     (474,406)            
(109,252)             -                     -                     (109,252)             (15,541)              -                     (124,793)            

-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   
-                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                   

Total intangible assets (539,046)             -                     -                     (539,046)             (60,153)              -                     (599,199)            

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (46,138,008)           -                       -                       (46,138,008)           (4,167,627)          227,385                 (50,078,250)         

Total capital assets, net $ 53,882,124            -                       -                       53,882,124            5,076,532            (4,758,954)             -                       54,199,702           

Interest Capital
Startup costs/License fees

Startup costs/License fees
Add description

Interest Capital

Add description
Add description

 
See the accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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3.2 Detail of depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2015:

Depreciation and amortization expense related to capital assets $ 4,167,627   
Amortization expense related to other assets —    

Total depreciation and amortization $ 4,167,627   

4 Long-term liabilities activity schedule:

Balance
Balance Prior period June 30, 2014 Balance Current Long-term

June 30, 2014 adjustments Reclassifications (restated) Additions Reductions June 30, 2015 portion portion

$ 692,165   —    —    692,165   612,097              (556,092)               748,170   556,092   192,078           
Capitalized lease obligations:

Gross balance 26,716,912   —    —    26,716,912   12,110,000         (14,074,850)         24,752,062   834,573   23,917,489     
Unamortized premium / (discount) on capitalized lease obligations 2,016,713   —    —    2,016,713   1,856,853           (655,013)             3,218,553   3,218,553       

Total capitalized lease obligations 28,733,625   —    —    28,733,625   13,966,853          (14,729,863)           27,970,615   834,573   27,136,042       

Long-term debt obligations:
Revenue Bonds —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
Other bonds (non-Revenue Bonds) —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
Commercial Paper —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
Note Payable related to SRB —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
Other:
     Bargain Purchase Sale —    —    —    —    500,000             (102,534)             397,466   96,565   300,901         
     Add description —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
     Add description —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
     Add description —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
     Add description —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 
     Add description —    —    —    —    -                    -                     —    —    -                 

Total long-term debt obligations —    —    —    —    500,000              (102,534)               397,466   96,565   300,901           

Unamortized bond premium / (discount) —    —    —    —    -                     -                       —    -                  

Total long-term debt obligations, net —    —    —    —    500,000   (102,534)  397,466   96,565   300,901           

Total long-term liabilities $ 29,425,790   —    —    29,425,790   15,078,950   (15,388,489)  29,116,251   1,487,230   27,629,021       

Accrued compensated absences

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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5 Future minimum lease payments - capital lease obligations:
Principal and

Principal Interest Interest

Year ending June 30:
2016 834,573               1,217,082            2,051,655   
2017 877,489               1,173,960            2,051,449   
2018 925,000               1,128,875            2,053,875   
2019 960,000               1,081,750            2,041,750   
2020 1,015,000            1,032,375            2,047,375   
2021 - 2025 5,915,000            4,325,375            10,240,375   
2026 - 2030 5,560,000            2,881,750            8,441,750   
2031 - 2035 7,035,000            1,322,125            8,357,125   
2036 - 2040 1,630,000            40,750                1,670,750   
2041 - 2045 -                     -                     —    
2046 - 2050 -                     -                     —    
2051 - 2055 -                     -                     —    
2056 - 2060 -                     -                     —    
2061 - 2065 -                     -                     —    

Total minimum lease payments 38,956,104   

Less amounts representing interest (14,204,042)  

Present value of future minimum lease payments 24,752,062   

  Less: current portion (834,573)  

Capitalized lease obligation, net of current portion $ 23,917,489   

6

Principal and Principal and Principal and
Principal Interest Interest Principal Interest Interest Principal Interest Interest

2016 $ -                     -                     -                     96,565                7,592                 104,157               96,565                7,592                104,157         
2017 -                     -                     -                     98,409                5,747                 104,156               98,409                5,747                104,156         
2018 -                     -                     -                     100,289               3,868                 104,157               100,289               3,868                104,157         
2019 -                     -                     -                     102,203               1,952                 104,155               102,203               1,952                104,155         
2020 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2021 - 2025 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2026 - 2030 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2031 - 2035 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2036 - 2040 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2041 - 2045 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2046 - 2050 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2051 - 2055 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2056 - 2060 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                
2061 - 2065 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    -                     -                     -                   -                

Total $ -                       -                       -                       397,466                 19,159                416,625                 397,466                 19,159                 416,625           

All other long-term
debt obligations Total

Year ending June 30:

Long-term debt obligation schedule

Revenue Bonds

 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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7 Calculation of net position

Total

GASB FASB Auxiliaries

7.1 Calculation of net position - Net investment in capital assets

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation $ 54,199,702   54,199,702    
Capitalized lease obligations - current portion (834,573)  —    (834,573)   
Capitalized lease obligations, net of current portion (27,136,042)  —    (27,136,042)   
Long-term debt obligations - current portion (96,565)  —    (96,565)   
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion (300,901)  —    (300,901)   
Portion of outstanding debt that is unspent at year-end —    —    —    
Other adjustments: (please list)
     Unamortized loss on refunding 466,759   —    466,759    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    

Net position - net investment in capital asset $ 26,298,380   —    26,298,380   

7.2 Calculation of net position - Restricted for nonexpendable - endowments
Portion of restricted cash and cash equivalents related to endowments $ 825,534   825,534    
Endowment investments 89,390,250   89,390,250    
Other adjustments: (please list)
     Add description —    —    
     Add description —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    
     Add description —    —    —    

Net position - Restricted for nonexpendable - endowments per SNP $ 90,215,784   —    90,215,784   

Auxiliary Organizations

 
 

 
 
 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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8 Transactions with Related Entities
Amount

Payments to University for salaries of University personnel working on contracts, grants, and other programs $ 1,331,073    
Payments to University for other than salaries of University personnel 8,357,240    
Payments received from University for services, space, and programs 17,928,461    
Gifts-in-kind to the University from discretely presented component units —    
Gifts (cash or assets) to the University from discretely presented component units 2,314,625    
Accounts (payable to) University (enter as negative number) (953,103)   
Other amounts (payable to) University (enter as negative number) —    
Accounts receivable from University 1,600,605    
Other amounts receivable from University —    

9 Other Postemployment Benefits Obligation (OPEB)

Annual required contribution (ARC) $ 614,273    
Contributions during the year (1,241,400)   

Increase (decrease) in net OPEB obligation (NOO) (627,127)   

NOO - beginning of year 335,469    
NOO - end of year $ (291,658)   

10 Pollution remediation liabilities under GASB Statement No. 49:

Description Amount
     Add description $ —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    
     Add description —    

 Total pollution remediation liabilities $ —    

Less:  current portion —    

Pollution remedition liabilities, net of current portion —    

 
 
 

 
See the accompanying independent auditor’s report. 
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11 The nature and amount of the prior period adjustment(s) recorded to beginning net position

Net Position
  Class  Amount

Dr. (Cr.)
Net position as of June 30, 20PY, as previously reported $ 169,668,650           
Prior period adjustments:

1 Cumulative effect of change in account principle (7,407,149)             
2 (list description of each adjustment) —    
3 (list description of each adjustment) —    
4 (list description of each adjustment) —    
5 (list description of each adjustment) —    
6 (list description of each adjustment) —    
7 (list description of each adjustment) —    
8 (list description of each adjustment) —    
9 (list description of each adjustment) —    

10 (list description of each adjustment) —    

Net position as of June 30, 2014, as restated $ 162,261,501           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See the accompanying independent auditor’s report. 
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Provide a detailed breakdown of the journal entries (at the financial statement line item level) booked to record each prior period adjustment:
Debit Credit

Net position class:__Unrestricted_____
1 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Beginning net position $ 7,407,149   
Deferred outflows 813,893   

Net pension liability 8,221,042   
Net position class:______________________

2 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

3 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

4 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

5 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

6 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

7 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

8 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

9 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)
—    

—    
Net position class:______________________

10 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)  
See the accompanying independent auditor’s report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL  
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT  
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
The Board of Directors 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the basic financial statements of the Cal Poly Pomona 
Foundation, Inc. (a California State University Auxiliary Organization) (the Foundation) as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2015 and have issued our report thereon dated September ____, 2015.  
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Foundation’s internal control over financial 
reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for 
the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency or a combination of 
deficiencies in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the 
financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT  
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Foundation’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
VICENTI, LLOYD & STUTZMAN LLP 
Glendora, CA 
September __, 2015 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER 
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
3801 W. Temple Avenue 
Pomona, CA  91768 
 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (a 
California State University Auxiliary Organization) (the Foundation) as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2015 and have issued our report thereon dated September ___, 2015.   
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Foundation’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control.  Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency or a combination 
of deficiencies in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER 
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Foundation’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of non-compliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
VICENTI, LLOYD & STUTZMAN LLP 
Glendora, California 
September __, 2015
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; REPORT 

ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT 
ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL 

AWARDS REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
3801 W. Temple Avenue 
Pomona, CA  91768 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc.’s (a California State University Auxiliary 
Organization) (the Foundation) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the 
U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of the Foundation’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 
2015.  The Foundation’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section 
of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.   
 
Management’s Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants 
applicable to its federal programs.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Foundation’s major federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  We conducted our 
audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Foundation’s 
compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in 
the circumstances.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for 
each major federal program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Foundation's 
compliance.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; REPORT 

ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT 
ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL 

AWARDS REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
 
 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
In our opinion, the Foundation complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2015.   
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
Management of the Foundation is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control 
over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  In planning and performing 
our audit of compliance, we considered the Foundation’s internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the 
auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
compliance, for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies in internal control over compliance such that there is a reasonable 
possibility, that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 
a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; REPORT 

ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT 
ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL 

AWARDS REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
 
 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of OMB 
Circular A-133. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by OMB Circular A-133 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the Foundation, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and 
have issued our report thereon dated September __, 2015, which contained an unmodified opinion on those 
financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial 
statements taken as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis as required by OMB Circular A-133 and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
 
 
VICENTI, LLOYD & STUTZMAN LLP 
Glendora, California 
September __, 2015
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F e de ra l To ta l

C F D A F e de ra l

num be r P a s s - thro ug h g ra nto r P a s s - thro ug h # e xpe nditure s

U.S. Department o f Educa tio n:

TRIO Clus ter:

ARCHES-Student Suppo rt Se rvices 84.042A 282,980$                  

Reading Advis ing and Mento ring P ro gram 84.042A 372,887                    

TRIO Ta lent Sea rch P ro gram - Chino  Va lley Unified 84.044A 233,257                    

Upward Bo und - No rth 84.047A 350,559                    

Upward Bo und - So uth 84.047A 270,253                    

Upward Bo und - Chino  Va lley Unified 84.047A 227,353                    

Upward Bo und Math & Sc ience  Co mpetitio n - No rth 84.047M 219,238                     

Upward Bo und Math & Sc ience  Co mpetitio n - So uth 84.047M 223,477                    

McNair Scho la rs  P ro gram 84.217A 196,571                      

To ta l TRIO Clus ter 2,376,575$              

Other P ro grams

San Gabrie l Valley Mathematics  NCLB10 84.367  Univers ity o f Califo rnia , Office  o f the  P res ident CN130242 4,918$                        

San Gabrie l Valley Mathematics   P ro jec ts  NCLB11 84.367  Univers ity o f Califo rnia , Office  o f the  P res ident CN140132 20,640                      

Grea t Leaders  fo r Grea t Scho o ls 84.363A 574,022                    

Applied Mathematics 84.011A  Bakers fie ld City Elementa ry Scho o l Dis tric t S011A120005 50,882                      

CCAMP IS 84.335A 64,338                      

P as adena  City Co llege  - Cal P o ly P o mo na STEM P athways 84.031C  P as adena  City Co llege  P 031C110056 262,020                    

HLP USD CaMSP  P ro fes s io nal Develo pment P ro jec t 84.366B  Hacienda  La  P uente  Unified Scho o l Dis tric t S366B110005 29,000                      

R ia lto  Integra ting Science , Math and Re la ted To pics 84.367  Ria lto  Unified Scho o l Dis tric t N/A 24,000                      

P ro jec t MENTORES 84.031M 164,705                     

Building Ins titutio na l Capacity to  Reta in, Gradua te , and P ro pel 

S tudents  in STEM 84.031A 198,265                     

To ta l Other P ro grams 1,392,790$               

To ta l Department o f Educa tio n 3,769,365$              

Res earch and Develo pment Clus ter:

Department o f Health and Human Se rvices :

Genita l Herpes  Vacc ine  Dis co very 93.855  Mo lecular Expres s , Inc . 2R44AI066621-03 11,871$                       

Ta rgeted Dendritic  Ce ll Ac tiva tio n 93.855  Mo lecular Expres s , Inc . 1R43AI09489101A1 31,206                       

Engineering o f a  No vel CDN Nano partic le  P la tfo rm 93.855 Mo lecula r Expres s , Inc . RAI112132A 11,790                        

Adipo genic  To xic ity S tudy o f Obes o genic  Drugs 93.859 409                            

S igna ling Cas cade  in Skele ta l Mus cle 93.859 32,725                      

Herpes  S implex Vacc ine  Efficacy in Male  and Female  Mice 93.000  Mo lecular Expres s , Inc . 1-R43-AI066621-01A1 65                               

U.S . Department o f Energy

Tehachapi Wind Energy Sto rage  P ro jec t 81.122  So uthern Ca lifo rnia  Edis o n DE-0EOOOOO201 277,714                     

U.S . Department o f Defens e

Remo te  Sens ing Techno lo gy fo r P lant Species 12.000 183,548                     

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2015

F e de ra l g ra nto r/ pro g ra m  t it le

 
 
See accompanying notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by OMB Circular A-133. 
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F e de ra l To ta l

C F D A F e de ra l

num be r P a s s -thro ug h g ra nto r P a s s - thro ug h # e xpe nditure s

U.S. Department o f Interio r:

Mo nito ring the  Dynamics  o f Ro cky P o pula tio ns  in So . Ca l 15.423  CSU Fulle rto n Auxilia ry Services , Co rp M10AC20000 37,064                      

Do cumenta tio n o f Fo rty Acres  in Delano  Califo rnia 15.000 9,718                          

Deve lo pment o f P ho to vo lta ic  Elec tro dia lys is  Des a lina tio n Sys tem 15.560 37,860                      

Co ntaminants  o f Emerging Co ncerns  in Co ncentra te  Streams 15.560 9,580                         

3-D Seis mo tec to nic  Velo c ity Mo del o f the  Sa lto n Tro ugh Regio n 15.807 6,002                         

Natio nal Sc ience  Fo unda tio n:

NEESR-CR: NEESs o ft Se is mic  Ris k Reductio n fo r So ft S to ry 47.041
 Bo ard o f Go verno rs  o f the  Co lo rado  S ta te  

Univers ity 
CMMI-1314957 28,459                      

SRN: Ro utes  to  Sus ta inability fo r Natura l Gas  Develo pment 47.071  Regents  o f the  Unive rs ity o f Co lo rado  CBET-1240584 102,324                     

Ro bus t No nlinear Adaptive  Co ntro l o f Unmanned Aeria l Vehic les 47.041 57,119                        

Co mpara tive  Geno mics  o f P heno typic  Varia tio n 47.074  The  Trus tees  o f the  Indiana  Unive rs ity IUB-4824334-CP P F 59,660                      

Scho lar's  Award:  -Trans natio nal Sc ience  During the  Co ld War and Beyo nd 47.075 13,423                       

Elec tro magnetic  Fo rce  As s is ted Centrifugal Nano cas ting 47.041 27,744                      

The  Califo rnia-Arizo na  Mino rity P a rtners hip fo r As tro no my Res ea rch 47.049 14,809                       

Co llabo ra tive  Res earch:  RUI: Revis io nary Sys tematics  o f Herbivo ro us  Sea  S lugs 47.074 49,780                      

Cal-Bridge: CA Bridge  to  As tro no my and P hys ic s  P hD Fo r Mino rity  S tudents 47.076 89,661                       

MRI: Acquis itio n o f A Scanning Elec tro n Mic ro s co pe 47.049 198,090                     

C itizen Science  As s is ts  a  No ve l Meas urement o f Mas s -Lo s s  Rates 47.049 13,843                       

A Revers e  Os mo s is  Mechanis m To  Co nvert Run-Off Water 47.070  San Diego  S ta te  Unive rs ity Res ea rch Fo undatio n CNS-1346780 310                             

Vagina l Mic ro flo ra  Suppo s ito ry with a  Sus ta ined Re leas e  Mechans im 47.070  San Diego  Sta te  Unive rs ity Res ea rch Fo undatio n CNS-1346780 2,452                         

An Interdis c iplinary, Learn-by-Do ing Appro ach, to  Identify and P repare  Cyber Warrio 47.076 6,964                         

Revita lizing Cyber Security Educatio n and Res ea rch Thro ugh Co mpetitio n 47.076  Unive rs ity o f So uthern Califo rnia  DGE-1319197 10,826                       

Adaptive  Metho ds  and F inite  Element Exte rio r Calculus 47.049 20,042                      

U.S . Department o f Agriculture :

Next Genera tio n Lettuce  Breeding: Genes  to  Gro wers 10.309  Unive rs ity o f Califo rnia , Davis  2010-51181-21631 4,524                         

So wing the  Seeds  fo r the  Next Genera tio n o f P lant Breeders 10.223 7,776                         

Deve lo pment o f an Optio n in Agricultura l Leaders hip 10.326  The  CSU, Chico  Res earch Fo unda tio n 2012-70001-20148 22,586                      

Algae  fo r Co nvers io n o f Manure  Nutrients  to  Animal Fo o d 10.310 124,951                      

To wards  Sus ta inability o f Lettuce  P ro ductio n Thro ugh Breeding 10.170  Ca lifo rnia  Department o f Fo o d and Agriculture  12-8130-0223-CA 111,969                       

Real Impacts 10.000 33,622                      

Natio nal Aero nautics  and Space  Adminis tra tio n:

Co ntributio ns  to  the  ARIA-EQ Sys tem Deve lo pment 43.000  Ca lifo rnia  Ins titutio n o f Techno lo gy NAS7-1407 16,241                        

Aluminide  Co ating Deve lo pment fo r Thermo elec tric  Materia ls 43.000  Glenn Res earch Center NNC14VB77P 9,296                         

J P L Methane  Sniffer F ie ld Tes t 43.000  J e t P ro puls io n Labo ra to ry NNN12AA01C 11,597                        

Techno lo gy As s es s ments 43.008  AERO Ins titute  NND13AB04A 44,939                      

U.S . Department o f Trans po rta tio n

Empirica l Bayes -Es timated OTS Co llis io n Rankings  fo r Cities 20.610  Sta te  o f Ca lifo rnia  - Office  o f Tra ffic  Sa fe ty 2700-101-0890 127,854                     

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2015

F e de ra l g ra nto r/ pro g ra m  t it le

 
 
 
 

 
See accompanying notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by OMB Circular A-133. 
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F e de ra l To ta l

C F D A F e de ra l

num be r P a s s -thro ug h g ra nto r P a s s - thro ug h # e xpe nditure s

US Department o f Ho meland Security

Elec trica lly Synthes ized Nano s co mpo s ite s  fo r Explo s ive  De tec tio n 97.000  Oak Ridge  Ins titute  fo r Sc ience  and Educa tio n HSHQP M-11-X-0006 15,411                         

U.S . Department o f Co mmerce

Center fo r Ris k-Bas ed Co mmunity Res ilience  P lanning 11.619  Co lo ardo  Sta te  Univers ity 70NANB15H044 5,407                         

To ta l Res earch and Develo pment Clus te r 1,881,231$                 

Natio na l Sc ience  Fo unda tio n:

Increas ing the  Number and Quality o f High Scho o l P hys ics  Teache rs 47.049  The  American P hys ica l So c ie ty P HY0808790 21,220$                     

Co llege  o f Sc ience  Scho lars  P ro gram 47.076 109,630                     

CSU LSAMP  Senio r Alliance 47.076  Univers ity Enterpris es , Inc . HRD-1302873 37,686                      

NSF No yce  Mas ter Teacher Fe llo ws  P ro gram 47.076 227,137                     

Re invigo ra ting Elementary Sc ience  (RESP eCT) 47.076 1,300,295                 

Three  S tra tegies  to  Impro ve  STEM Graduatio n Rates 47.076 129,926                     

B io TiER Scho lars  P ro gram 47.076 102,677                     

Natio na l Cybers ecurity Spo rts  Federa tio n 47.076 146,882                     

P reparing S tudents  fo r Writing in Civil Engineering P rac tice 47.076  P o rtland Sta te  Univers ity DUE-1323259 34,381                       

CyperWatch Wes t 47.076  Whatco m Co mmunity Co llege  DUE-1104278 238,273                    

Engineering Scho lars  P ro gram 47.076 107,296                     

US-So uth Africa  Co llabo ra tio n o n Sus ta inable  Sanita tio n 47.079  San Diego  Sta te  Unive rs ity Res earch Fo undatio n IIA-1459370 34                               

To ta l Na tio na l Sc ience  Fo undatio n 2,455,437$              

U.S. Department o f J us tice :

Vio lence  P reventio n P ro gram 16.525 66,027$                    

Department o f Health and Human Se rvices

S ta te  P res cho o l P ro gram (CSP P ) 93.575/93.596  CA Department o f Educa tio n CSP P -4146 79,502$                    

Genera l Child Care  and Develo pment P ro gram (CCTR) 93.575/93.596  CA Department o f Educatio n CCTR-4067 53,523                      

To ta l Department o f Health and Humand Services 133,025$                   

U.S. Department o f Agriculture :

Fo cus  o n the  Future : 21s t Century Multicultura l Wo rkfo rce 10.223 17,832$                     

Bus ines s  Marke ting P lanning fo r New Agricultura l P ro ducts 10.233 73,060                      

Natio na l Regis te r Eva lua tio n and Recrea tio n Res ident Trac t 10.000 5,358                         

Child and Adult Ca re  Fo o d P ro gram 10.558  CA Department o f Educa tio n N/A 47,748                      

Summer Fo o d Service  2015 10.559  CA Department o f Educatio n 19-7719-0V 31,310                        

To ta l U.S. Department o f Agriculture 175,308$                   

U.S. Department o f Trans po rta tio n

Suppo rting Educa tio na l P ro grams  in Trans po rta tio n Engineering and P lanning 20.701  The  Regents  o f the  Univers ity o f Ca lifo rnia  DTRT12-G-UTC09 42,810$                     

U.S. Air Fo rce

Co llegia te  Cyber Defens e  Co mpetitio n 12.300  Univers ity o f Texas , San Anto nio  FA8750-12-2-0100 29,721$                     

To ta l Federa l Expenditures 8,552,924$              

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2015

F e de ra l g ra nto r/ pro g ra m  t it le

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

 
 
 
See accompanying notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by OMB Circular A-133. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Note 1: Basis of Presentation 
 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.   
 

Note 2: Basis of Accounting 
 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented using the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Subrecipients 
  
Of the Federal expenditures present in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, 
the Foundation provided Federal Awards to subrecipients as follow: 
 

Federal Grantor/Program/Subrecipients
CFDA 

Number
Amount Provided 
to Subrecipients

National Science Foundation
Reinvigorating Elementary Science (RESPeCT)

Biological Sciences Curriculum Study 47.076 504,929$           

Department of Defense
Remote Sensing Technology for Plant Species

Brown University 12.000 47,274               

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Algae for Conversion of Manure Nutrients

Cal Poly Corporation 10.310 62,556               

Algae for Conversion of Manure Nutrients
U.S. Department of Agriculture 10.310 5,419                 

620,178$           
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Note 3: Relationship to Federal Financial Reports 
 

Amounts reported in the accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
agree, in all material respects, with amounts reported in the related financial reports filed 
by the Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. The following presents a reconciliation of grant 
expenditures to those reported in the financial statements: 
 

Total expenditures per the schedule of expenditures of federal awards $  8,552,926 
Add expenditures of nonfederal awards  4,621,264 
 

Total expenditure of federal and nonfederal awards per the  
financial statements $13,174,190 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs  
Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Section I : Summary of Auditor's Results 
 
Financial Statements 
 
Type of auditor's report issued September __, 2015:     Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weaknesses identified? No 
Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? No 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal control over major programs: 
Material weaknesses identified? No 
Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? No 
 
Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance 

with section 510(a) of (Circular A-133)? No 
 
Identification of major programs: 
 

TRIO Cluster, CFDA # Various 
 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs:   $300,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs  
Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Section II: Financial Statement Findings 
 

None noted. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs  
Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 
 

Section III—Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 

None noted. 
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